TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

February 11, 2002 Project No. 41-0114

Mr, Scott Seery Féb
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency J 4 2
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 002
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN
14994 EAST 14TH STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

‘Please find enclosed the First Quarter 2002 Progress Report for the above-referenced property
prepared by TRC for ExxonMobil Oil Corporation. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis _

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevations, Dissolved-Phase
Benzene Concentrations) '

Exhibit 4: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 5: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 6: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Exhibit 7: Waste Disposal Manifest—Third Quarter 2001

Exhibit 8: Waste Disposal Manifest—First Quarter 2002

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473. You may also
call Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Environmental Engineer, at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Scheiner
Associate

cC Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Global Remediation—I1.5. Retail Projects
M. Stever Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Jana Gluckman

5052 Commaercial Circle » Concard, California 94520-1248
Telephone 925-688-1200 » Fax $25-688-0388 ®




TRC

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
First Quarter 2002

Mobil Service Station 04-FGN
14994 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

LOP Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Number of water zones: 1 This Page i
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date sampled: 16-Jan-02
Number of groundwater weils on-site: 3 Groundwater wells monitored: 3
Number of groundwater wells off-site: 0 Groundwater wells sampled: 3
Groundwater wells with free product: o
Phase of investigation: Assessed Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample
SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to groundwater befow ground surface: 9.17 ft
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 702 ft
Average increase/decrease in groundwater elevations since last sampling episode: Increase: 1.67 ft
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: N/A
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCI=1.0 ppb):
Wells containing free product: 0 Range in thickness of free pro-duct: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: 0 Volume of free product recovered this period: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 3 Volurne of free product recovered to date: N/A
MNature of contamination: Gasoline Range {n concentrations: Benzene: 9.80 to 19.0 ppb
’ TPH-G: 2,500 to 4,900 ppb
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
All three wells were resurveyed oo 11/27/01 to a new reference point.
Purged water was transported to McKittrick Waste Treatment Facility for disposal,
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EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2002

Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Well No. First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
MW-1A X X
MW-2A X X
MW-3A X X

X = well scheduled for sampling




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Cepth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTEBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevatlon TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene banzeng Xylanes 8020 8240 or B260 T0G TRPO EDC EDB Do
2 Date (feet) {feet) {faet) (epb) __ (ppb)  (pph) {ppb) (ppb) {epb) _ {pph) {pph) {(ppb)  (ppm} _ (ppb) _ (ppb) (mgL)
MW-1A 03/31/88 38.35 - — 29,000 ND —_ —_— —
MW-1A, 01/31/89 38.35 —_ _ 11,200 — 260 —_ —_— — — —_ —_ —_
MW-1A 02/24/94 36.35 9.42 26.93 11,000 2,500 70 — - ND — — — —_
MW-1A 08/03/94 36.35 12.00 2435 13,000 7,100 61 — — ND —_ — — —_
MW-1A 11/23/34 36.35 11.18 2517 12,000 2,500 49 — — 10,000 — —_ —_ —
MW-1A 02/28/95 36.38 9.08 27.27 10,000 3,200 25 — — &,400 _— _— — —_
MW-1A 05/10/85 36.35 §.33 28.02 10,000 3,600 H —_ — 7,200 —_ —_ —_— _—
MW-1A 08/02/95 38.63 9.49 27.14 10,000 3,800 24 — _ —_ _ — — —_
MW-1A 11/02/85 36.63 11.05 25.58 12,000 3,400* ND — —_ —_ ND - —_ —_
MW-1A 02/08/26 38.63 7.595 29.08 8,000 3,600" 100 —_ -_— _ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-1A 05/08/96 38.63 7.b2 29.11 9,200 — 1t — _ -_— — _ —_ —
MW-1A D8/09/96 36.63 9.63 27.00 — — - —_ — — — —_ —_ - — —_ —
MW-1A4 08/20/96 36.63 — —_ 5,800 — 64 22 100 55 130 ND - — — — —_
MW-1A 11/07196 36.63 11.01 25.62 7.900 —_ 100 12 70 34 95 ND —_ _ — — —
MW-1A 02/10/97 36.63 7.58 28.05 5,800 _— 38 15 67 29 58 ND — —_ —_ — -
MW-1A 0510797 36.63 2.1& 27.48 1,400 — 13 ND 11 ND ND — _— —_— —_ — -—
MW.1A 09/10/97 36.63 10.88 2578 7.800 — 64 ND 70 26 120 ND — e _— _— 1.02
MW-1A 02/12/88 J6.83 5.52 N ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — —-— —_ 0.32
MW-1A 08/12/98 36.83 B.80 27.83 500 — 41 12 1.8 20 ND —_ —_ —_ — — 0.25
MW.1A 1210/99 36,63 10.86 2577 1,700 — ND 1.4 6.2 3.3 ND — — — — — 0.89
MW-1A 01/14/00 36.63 11.33 25,30 4,600 — ND 30 28 ND ND - - - — — 0.99
MW-1A 10/27/00 36.63 10.30 26.33 3,500 -— <i0 2.8 13 6.4 18 <5 — _— _— _— 1.30
MW-1A 01/18/01 38.63 10.45 26.18 4,500 — <10 3.9 12 4,7 <20 — —_— _ —_— _— 0.60
MW-1A 07/10/01 36.63 10.72 2591 2,000 — <20 18 9.8 18 <20 <2 _— — — — 207
MW-1A 1112701 16.34 Well resurveyed to new reference point )
MW-1A 01/18/02 16.34 0.02 7.32 2,680 - "7 1.80 6.80 6.00 239 —_ — —_— —_ —_ —_
MW-2A 02/24/04 35.61 9.52 27.09 6,400 4,500 3 NO 53 42 —_ _ ND — — _— _—
MW-2A 08/23/94 36.61 12.05 24.56 7,500 7.100 42 b 71 53 —_— — ND — — — —
MVV-2A 11/23/94 358.61 11.25 25.38 7,000 1,800 33 11 39 ND _— —_ 7,300 — _— _ _
MW-2A 02/28/95 36.81 8.10 27.61 9,000 1,600 29 35 a6 45 — —— 6,800 —_ —_ _— -_
MAV-2A D5/10/95 36.61 8.42 2819 5100 1,600 20 27 32 a5 — — 3,400 —_ - —_ -
MW-2A 08/02/95 35.62 8.54 27.08 4,300 1,800 36 ND 1" 16 —_ —_ — —_ - _— _—
MW-2A 11/02/95 36.62 11.08 25.54 4,300 3,000 22 ND 10 11 —_ —_ — ND — — —
MW-2A 02/08/98 36,62 7.68 28.94 2,800 240" 32 13 13 ND —_ _ _ — —_ — e
MWWV-2A 05/08/96 36.62 8.84 27,98 2,500 — 13 12 19 26 — — —_ — — _ -
MW-24 08/08/96 36,62 9.71 26.91 — — - - —_ — —_ — — — - — -
MW.2A 08/20/06 36.62 —_ — 2,500 —_ 19 11 68 8.1 36 — — -— — — -_—
MW-2A 14/07/98 36.62 11.04 25.58 4,700 — 58 73 53 ND 55 — — — — - —
MW-2A, g2/10/87 36.62 7.75 28.87 2,600 — 12 10 35 15 ND —_ _ - — — —_
MW-2A 05/R07/97 36,62 9.23 27.39 3,300 — 25 18 16 i ND - —_ —_ — — -
MW-2A 09/10/97 36.62 10.91 2571 2,800 — 24 ND ND ND 43 -— _ —_ _— — 1.08
MW-2A 02/12/98 36.62 5.69 31.03 3,800 — 10 11 kld) 14 ND —_ -— —_ —_ — 0.46
MWW-2A 08/12/98 36.62 8.85 2777 1,300 —_ 08 8.7 2.4 4.7 ND — _ —_ _— —_ 0.82
MW-2A 12/10/89 36.62 10.90 25.72 1,300 — ND 2.2 ND ND ND — _ —_ — - 0.98
MWW-2A H1/14/00 36.62 11,39 25.23 2,700 —_ 1.3 18 2.4 ND ND e _ —_— — — 0.63
MW-2A 10/27/00 36.62 10.43 26.14 2,600 — b6 2.4 <5.0 <b.0 7.9 _— —_ _ —_ — 0.35
p\projecisiables\04tan_gw Page 1 of 18



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Farmer Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Tolueng benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB PO
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feety (ppb) __ (ppb) ___ {pph) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) _ (pph) {ppb) (opb) __ (ppm)  (ppb) _ (ppb) (mar)
MW-2A 01/18/01 38.62 10.84 26.01 3,800 — <5.0 2.1 3.0 20 <10 — — - — — 091
MW-2A 07110/01 36.62 1078 25.84 2,100 _ <10 28 2.8 34 <10 _ —_ —_ - —_— 117
MW-2A 11/27/01 16.12 Well resurveyed to new refarence point '
MW.2A 01/16/02 16.12 911 7.01 2,500 — 9.80 5.10 6.50 2.30 18.0 - — — — — —
MW-3A 2/24/94 36,02 9.85 27.07 19,000 10,000 52 30 890 290 — - ND —_ —_ — —
MW-3A 08/23/94 36,92 12.33 24,59 14,000 11,000 44 24 1,000 100 — -— ND —_ — — —
MW-3A 11123194 36,92 11,56 25.36 13,000 2,600 30 18 880 52 — - 8,500 — - — —
MW-3A 02/28/95 36,92 0.35 27.57 8,500 — 11 ND 340 24 — -— 5,500 — —_ — —_
MW-3A 05/10/96 36,92 8.55 28,37 7,600 3,800 ND ND 400 45 - - 3,900 —_— — — —
MW-3A 0B/02/95 36.93 9.75 27.18 9,200 3,800 17 13 340 34 —_— —_ — —_ —_ —_ _
MW-34 11/02/95 36.93 11.28 25.84 9,200 4,400* 3 ND 380 72 — _— _— ND —_ —_ -
MW-3A 02/08/96 36.93 7.97 28.96 6,900 3,800" 38 ND 230 43 — — - —_ -_ _— —
MW-3A 05/08/96 36.93 B.82 28.11 7700 - ND ND 270 38 —_ — —— — —_ _— _—
MW-3A 0B/09/96 36.93 9.95 26.98 - —_— —_ — —_ — —_ — — — — —_ —_
MW-3A 08/20/96 36.93 — — 5,600 — 8.0 29 180 23 12 — —_ — — — —
MW-3A 11/07/96 36.93 11.28 25.85 8,600 — 47 ND 150 29 ND — — — — — —
MW-3A 0210097 36.93 7.95 20.98 8,300 —_ 28 ND 130 23 ND _ — — —_ —_ —_—
MW-3A 0507197 36.93 9.45 27.48 37,000 — 230 110 630 ND ND — — —_ —_ -_— —
MW-3A 00/10/97 36.93 11.13 25.80 5,500 - 16 ND 75 11 ND — —_— — — — 0.88
MW-3A 02/12/98 38.93 5§72 .21 10,000 - 37 ND 84 25 ND — — — - —_ 0.48
MW-3A 08/12/98 36.93 9.05 27.88 5,600 — 4 18 39 19 NE _ — — — — 0.22
MW-3A 12/10/99 36.93 11.24 2572 5,900 — ND 3.0 22 5.0 ND - — — — —_ 1.18
MW-3A - 01/14/00 36.93 11.64 25.29 6,500 — 7.6 27 a7 ND ND —_ -_ —_ — —_ 0.39
MW-3A 1027700 36.93 10.78 26.156 8,300 — <10 38 17 5.6 <20 — - —_— — — 0.45
MW-3A 01/18/01 36.93 10.87 26.06 7.300 -— <20 3.1 14 33 <10 — — e —_ - 1.056
MW-3A 0TM0/01 36.93 11.03 25.80 §,200 — 7.3 8.0 11 =X} <10 — — — - - 0.48
MW-3A 11/27/01 18.42 Well resurveyed to new reference point
MW-3A 011802 18.42 9.38 7.04 4,800 — 19.0 <5.00 16.0 14.0 25.0 <5 — — — - -
MW-4A 08/02/95 37,18 9.63 27.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND -— — — — - _ -
MW-4A 11/02/95 37.18 11.48 2570 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — ND — — —
MW-4A 02/08/96 37.18 818 20.00 ND ND ND 1.1 ND 0.92 - - - — —_ — —
MN-4A 05/08/96 37.18 8.49 28.89 ND - ND ND ND ND —_— _ — —_ -_— —_ —_
MWN-4A 08/08/86 37.18 10.05 27.13 - — — — — —_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-4A 08/20/96 37.18 — -— ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — — - —_ - -
MW-4A 11/07/96 37.18 11.48 28.70 ND — ND ND ND 0.88 ND — — — - - -
MW-4A 0210/97 37.18 8.11 20.07 ND — ND 24 ND ND ND — — — - _ -
MW-4A 05/07/97 37.18 .64 27 .54 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - _ — —_ ——— —
MW-4A 0810597 37.18 11.32 25.86 — —_ — - — — — — — — —_ _— 2.37
MW-4A 02112/98 37.18 5,00 31.28 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ _ — —_ —_ 0.51
MW-4A 08/12/08 37.18 8.21 27.97 — — — —_ — —_ — — — — — — 0.52
MW-44 12110/99 37.18 11,46 25.72 ND —_ ND 0.39 ND 0.95 ND —_ _ —_ — —_ 1.85
MW-4A 03/09/00 Well destroyed
MW-5A 08/0:2/195 35.91 B.74 2717 1,300 220 18 0.68 1.3 4.3 -_ —_ —_— — — — e
MW-54, 11/02/95 35.91 10.34 25.57 180 ND 1.9 1.2 ND ND — -_ —_ ND —_ —_ —
MW-5A 02/08/96 " 35.91 6.67 29.24 160 150 1.9 22 ND 0.89 —_ —_— _ —_ —_ _ —
pprojectsables\D4ign_gw Page 2of 16



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Farmer Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzeane Xylenes 8020 §240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Do
18] Dato (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb} tpph) (ppb}  {ppm) {ppb) {(pph} (mg/L)

MW-5A 05/08/06 35.91 7.35 28.56 260 _ 24 8.7 2.0 9.6 —_ —_ _— _ — —_ —_
MW-5A 0B/09/96 35.91 B.B1 27.10 —_ —_ —_ o _ — —_ — —_ -— —_ — —
MW-5A 08/20/96 35.91 —_ e ND — ND 1.8 ND ND 0.4 —_ f— — — — —
MW-54 - 11/07/96 35.91 10.25 25,66 —_ — — —_ —_ — — — —_ — — — —
MW.5A 02/10/97 35.01 6.93 28.98 ND —_ ND 1.2 ND ND ND — — —_ —_ —_ -
MW-5A 06107197 3591 B.42 27.49 —_ —_— — —_ — -_ — —_ — — i —_ —
MW-5A 09/10/97 35.91 10,15 2576 — _ - - — — — - — — — — 1.05
MW-5A 02112588 35.91 5,32 30.50 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —_ _ — 0.90
MW-5A 0B/12/68 3691 B.19 2772 — — — —_ — — — — —_ — -_ — 1.17
MW-5A 12110/99 35.91 10.10 25.81 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — _— —_ — _ 3.23
MW-5A 03/09/00 Well destroyed
MW-8A 0B/02/95 37.10 9.68 27.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND - —_ — e —_ - —_
MW-8A 11/02/95 37.10 11,26 25.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ -— — ND — - —_
MW-6A 02/08/36 3710 7.79 29.31 ND ND ND 13 ND 13 — —_ —_ — — —_ —_
MW-6A 05/08/96 37.10 8.38 2872 ND — . ND 18 ND 1.2 — - — — —_ — —
MW-8A 08/09/96 37.10 9.82 27.28 — —_ — — — — — — —_ -— — — —
MW-BA 08/20/96 3710 — — ND - ND ND ND ND ND — — - — - —_
MWW-BA 11/07/96 37.10 11.02 26.08 —_— - — —_ - —_ —_— — - —_ — —_ —
MW-BA 02/10/97 37.10 7.70 29.40 ND _ ND 3.4 ND ND ND — — _ ~— — _—
MW-6A 05/07/97 3710 9.3 27.79 — — — — — —_— — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-6A 09/10/97 37.10 11.08 26.02 — — - — — - — —_ —_ — —_ - 1,08
MW-BA 02r12/08 3710 5.52 31,58 ND — NOD ND ND ND ND — —_ —_ — _ 0.83
MW-BA 0ar2/08 37.10 8.91 28.18 — - _ — — — —_ — — — - —_ .29
MW-8A 12/10/99 3710 11.24 25,86 ND —_ ND 0.32 ND ND ND — _ _— —_ _— 2.00
MW-BA 03/09/00 Well destroyed
MW-7A 11/02/05 37.39 177 25.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ — -_ ND — — -—
MWL7A ox/08/08 37.39 ‘ 8.68 28.71 ND 75 ND 14 ND 15 — - —_ — — — —
MW-7A Us/08/96 37.39 9.00 28.39 ND —_ 2.2 6.3 1.4 7.9 — — - — — — —
MW-7A 08/09/96 37.39 10.34 27.08 —_ — - —_— —_ —_ — — — —_ —_— —_— —_
MW-TA 08/20/96 37.39 — — ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ — —_ — -
MW-TA 11107196 37.39 11.81 25.58 ND —_ ND 0,96 ND 16 ND —_— — —_ _ — —
MW-7A 02/10/97 37.39 8.57 28.82 ND — ND 2.4 ND ND ND —_— —_ — — —_ —_
MW-7A 05107197 37.39 10.05 27.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ -— — —_— — —
MW-7A 09 a7 37.39 11.66 25.73 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — —_— — — 2.48
MW-TA 02/12/98 ) 37.39 6.55 30.84 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_— — _ — — 1.07
MW-7A 08/12/98 37.39 9.65 27.74 ND - 0.5 ND ND ND ND —_ — — - -— 0.23
MW-TA 12010499 37.39 11.80 25.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — — —_ 2.1

MW-7A 03/09/00 Well destroyed

MW-1 05/04/31 31,000 74 20 920 1,500

MW-1 09/19/91 — — — 26,000 — 130 16 1,300 1,800 - —_ - — —_ — -
MVW-1 12118191 - .- — 17,000 — 160 20 1,400 1,600 —_ — _ — -_— — —_
MW-1 0317192 - — - 23,000 - 320 19 1.000 940 — - —_— -_— _ - —
MWY-1 0519102 — —_ - 29,000 _— 650 370 1,100 1,200 — — - - - - —
MW-1 08/20092 — - — 18,000 - 230 22 640 990 - - — — —_— — -
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Summary of Groundwater L_evels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Weli Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-' Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB oo
L% Date (faet) {teet) {feet) {ppt} (ppb) (ppb) (ppk} {ppb) (ppb) {ppb} {ppb) {peb)  (ppm) _(ppb) {ppb} (mgil)
MW-1 11110792 — — —_ 18,000 — 220 ND 690 830 _— —_ —_ —_ —_— -— —_
MW-1 02720483 —_ — — 19,000 — 190 ND 880 B20 — — — —_ — —_ —_—
MW-1 05/21/83 —_— - — 27,000 — 150 200 1,200 950 — — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-1 08/23/93 — —— — 24,000 — 160 110 840 810 —_ _ —_ -— _ — —_
MW-1 11/23/93 —_ —_ —_ 15,000 —_ 210G 63 a00 820 —_ _ — —_— _ — —_
MW-1 02/24/94 38.37 9486 26.82 18,000 - 74 30 940 480 — —_ — —_ —_ — e
MW-1(a) 05/25/04 36.37 10.45 25.82 6,400 -_ 72 ND 170 67 — —_— — - —_ d —
M1 08/23/04 36.37 11.98 24.39 24,000 -_— 130 a7 870 320 —_ -— —_ —_ -— _ —
W1 11/23/94 36.37 1117 25.20 23,000 — 180 44 970 270 —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_
MW-1 02/03/95 36.37 8.01 28.36 20,000 _ 77 17 850 3680 — — - — — —_ —
MW-1 05/10/95 36,37 §.51 27.86 18,000 —_ 230 27 880 630 — —— —_ — - —_ —
MW-1 08/02/95 36,37 10.00 28.37 18,000 — 180 ND B6O 580 — — —_— —_ — -_ —_
MW-1 {b) 11/20/95 36.37 11.19 2518 20,000 — 180 ND 2860 450 8970 - —_ — - — 2.83
MW-1 o2/08rae 36.37 T.74 2863 15,000 — 43 16 840 410 5,200 — —_ — - -— 2.58
MwW-1 05/08/96 36.37 8.50 27.87 16,000 — 7 16 830 410 1,600 — —_ — - -— .02+
MW-1 08/09/96 36.37 9.72 28.85 2,300 — 25 ND 77 39 1,200 _ —_ — - _ 2.14
MW-1 11/07/96 36.37 10.74 26.63 38,000 — 140 ND 1,900 5,600 ND —_ —_ — - _— 2.11
MW-1 02111197 36.37 7.92 28.45 7,300 — g1 ND 170 68 1,700 —_— —_ — — —_ 2.05*
MW-1 05/07/97 36.37 9.24 2713 11,000 - 120 ND 470 110 1,200 —_ — - —_ — —_
MW-1 0BIS7 36.37 10.20 25.17 530 (¢} -_ 59 ND 5.6 MO 430 —_ — _ _ —_ 1.88"*
MW-1 08/12/98 36.34 8.85 27.49 — _— —_ — — —_ —_ — — —_ — —_ —
MW-2 05/04/81 - — - 19,000 — 6.6 1.4 460 §30 — _ — — — — —
MW-2 09/19/91 —_ —_ — 19,000 — 100 6.8 780 310 —_— —_ — — —_ — —
MW-2 121881 —_— —_ —-— 10,000 —_ 110 51 420 96 _ — — —_ —— - —_—
M2 0317102 - — — 18,000 — 110 ND 730 220 — — e — — - —
Mw-2 05/16/92 _— — — 17,000 -_ 140 87 680 170 —_ —_ —_— —_— — —_ —_
MW-2 os/20/02 — — — 13,000 — 52 ND 660 70 — — - — — - —
MW-2 11110192 _ —_— —_ 11,000 -— 36 7.2 570 45 _— _ _— — _ — —_—
MW-2 02,2093 — — — 1,500 - 2.9 3.8 2.1 ND — — — _ _— —_ —
Mw-2 05/21/93 —_ — —_ 9,500 — 37 ND 470 62 — _— —_ — —_ -_— —
NW-2 08/23/93 — —_ — 15,000 — 110 ND 590 84 — — — —_ - —_— —
Mw-2 12393 —_ —— —_ 11,000 —_ a0 10 430 20 -— —_ _— _ —_ _— —_
MW-2 (f 02/24/94 36.34 .27 27.07 11,000 —_ 44 ND 580 32 e —_ — - — — -
MW-2 05/25r84 36.34 10.30 26.04 11,000 — 50 ND 400 22 —_ - —_ — - — —
MW-2 08/23/84 36.34 11,82 24.52 12,000 — 45 10 380 20 _ -— — - _ e —
MwW-2 11423104 36.34 10.97 25.37 15,000 — €1 24 440 ND — — _— —_ — — —
M-2 02/03/95 36.34 7.87 28.47 9,700 —_ 57 ND 250 10 —_ — —_ — —_ — —_
M-2 05/10/95 35.34 B.38 27.96 7,500 - 56 47 310 33 —_ — - -— —_ —— -
Mw-2 08/02/85 36.34 9.36 26.98 8,200 - 53 22 220 25 — — — — — —_ —
MW-2 11/02/95 36.34 10.95 25.39 5,000 — 56 4.5 170 7.7 110 —_ — —_ —_ —_ 2.80
MW-2 02/08/86 36.34 7.52 28.82 —_ — - — — — — —_ _ — — — 2.2
MW-2 5/08/86 36.34 8.21 2813 B, 400 —_ 5.6 9.0 170 10 130 _ —_ — _ —_ 3.89*
MW-2 08/08/96 36.34 9.54 26.80 3,100 —_ 24 ND 80 ND G4 -_ — - — —_ 3.38
MW-2 11/07/96 36.34 10.68 25.85 35,000 — 140 ND 1,900 5,600 ND —-— — - -_— — 1.98
MW-2 0211197 36.34 7.75 28.59 4,600 — 27 ND 53 ND ND — — - —_ — 212
MW-2 08/07/97 36.34 9.14 27.20 5,300 — 61 ND 78 20 180 — — —_ —_ — -
Mw-2 0BI05/GT 36.34 10.23 28.11 3,100 — a5 ND 13 ND 58 — —_ —_ _ —_ 2.38™
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethy)- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Tolueneg henzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO
D Date {feet) {feet} {fest} (ppb) {ppb) (ppt) {ppb) (ppt) (ppb} (PPD) (ppb} {(ppb) _ (ppm) (ppb}  (ppb) (mglL}

MW-2 08/12/98 36.30 8.82 27.48 — — _ —_ _ — -_— —_ —_— — — —_— _—
MW-3 05/04/91 - — — 9,100 —_ 2.0 ND 55 180 —_— - —_ —_ — —_— —_
MW-3 09/19/91 — —_ - 7,600 s ND 13 190 170 — —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-3 12/18/91 e — _ 5,800 — 54 6.4 110 54 —_ _ — —_ —_ — —_
MW-3 03r17/92 —_ — — 5,800 — BE 75 100 58 —_ — _— —_ — — —
MW-3 05/18/92 -_ -_— —_ 3,400 —_ 25 36 66 41 —_ — — —_— —_ — —
MW-3 08s20/92 —_ — — 4,500 — 58 ND 65 35 —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-3 11/10/92 _ —- _ 3,400 —_ 37 ND 85 34 — — _— — _ —_ —_
MW-3 02/20/93 - —_ — 1,600 — 12 18 8.8 12 —_ — — -— —_ — —
MW-3 05/21/83 —_ — —_ 2,600 —_ 42 ND 43 15 —_ _ —_ — —_ — —
MW-3 08/23/93 - _— b 2,900 —_ 25 ND 50 18 — — —_— —_ — —_ —
MW-3 11/23/93 —_ ol — 2,300 - 34 ND 24 56 —_ -— — —_ —_ — —
Mw-3 02124194 36.42 a2 27.21 3,400 — _ 46 ND 53 11 —_ ——— —_— — — —_ —
MW-3 05/25/94 36.42 10.34 26.08 1,400 — 20 ND NO ND -_ —_ —_ —— _— — —
MW-3 08/23/94 36.42 11.88 24.54 2,900 — 37 49 14 2.8 —_ —_ —_ -— —_ —_ —
MW-3 11723194 36.42 10.98 25.44 3,200 —_ 48 ND 22 ND — — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-3 02/03/95 36.42 7.82 2B.60 780 —_ 13 ND 2.1 ND —_ — -— —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-3 05/10/95 36.42 8.38 28.04 1,300 — ND ND ND ND _ — — —_ — — —_
MW-3 08/02/95 36.42 9.49 26.93 1,500 —_— 6.3 ND 16 241 - —_ — —_ — —_ —_
MW-3 11/02/95 36,42 11.00 2542 1,100 - 52 2.1 7.4 0.5 15 - — - - —_ 4,98
MW-3 D2/08/96 36.42 7.41 29.01 450 — ND ND ND NO ND _— _ _ — — 278
MW-3 D5/08/96 36.42 5,20 28.22 590 — ND 11 10 ND ND - - —_ — — 373
MW-3 08/09/96 36.42 9.53 26.89 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — _ —_ —_ —_ 3.29
MW-3 11/07/96 36.42 10.96 25.48 140 —_ 1.2 ND ND ND 5.6 — _ —_ — —_ 3.18
MW-3 02/10/07 36.42 7.7 28.71 89 — 1.8 ND ND ND ND _ - —_ — —_ 3.50*
MW-3 08/07/97 36.42 9.17 27.25 52 (d) - ND ND ND 5.1 5.1 - —_ — - — —
MW-3 08/05/97 36.42 10.27 26.15 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _— - _ — _— 2.88"
MW-3 08/12/98 36.42 8.84 2758 — — —_ —— -_— —_ — _ — — — —_ —
MW-4 05/04/H — - - 6,300 - ND ND 2.8 81 - —_ — —_ - —_ —_—
MwW-4 geMgNn -— _ — 1,800 —_ 0.83 ND 54 46 _— —_ — —_ —_ -— —
MW-4 12/18/91 _— —_ — 2,500 —_ 28 25 54 22 _— — _ —_ aam —_— —_—
MW-4 03/17r92 —_ — _ 1,800 - 3.7 1.4 20 21 _ — —_ — —_— —_ —_
MW-4 0519192 — - -— 2,000 — 20 3.5 42 8.3 —_ — - — - — —
MW-4 oB/20/92 - - _ 1,000 —_ 15 ND ki 3.0 _ — —_ —_— — —_ —_
M4 1110462 — —_— —_ 690 -— 2.1 ND 16 28 — _ — —_ —_ — —_
MW-4 02/20/93 —_ — - 2,400 - 40 21 33 ND - — — — — — —
-4 05/21/93 - — -_ 1,900 - 3 ND 20 4.5 —_ —_ — —_ — —_ —_
M4 08/23/93 _ _ — 1,200 — 5.0 ND 18 ND _— _ —_ —_ —_ -— —
M4 11/23/93 _— _ —_ 720 —_ 10 ND 8.7 ND _— - —_ —_ —— - —
4 o2124/04 37.04 9.89 2718 1,300 - 8.9 ND 20 ND — — — -— —_ — —_—
M4 05/25/94 37.04 11.02 26.02 1,700 -_ 22 ND 4.5 ND _ — — —_ — —

M4 08/23/94 37.04 12.57 24.47 680 - 9.2 1.3 7.1 1.9 _ —_ —_— —_ —_— —_— —_
Myv-4 11/23/94 37.04 11.65 25,39 420 -— 50 1.1 4.2 1.2 — —_ — —_— - — —
MW-4 02/03/95 37.04 8.52 28.52 820 - 6.4 NO 9.3 ND — — —_ —_ — —_ —
M4 05/10/95 37.04 9.87 27.07 280 -_ 28 ND 27 24 —_ — —_— —_— — —_ —_
MW-4 08/02/95 37.04 10.18 26.86 280 — 36 ND 2.8 ND — — — —_ —_ — _—

p\projectsMables\d4fign_gw Page 5 of 16



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemicat Analysis
Forrner Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenss BO20 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB [2]a]
D Date {faet) (feet) (feety (pRb) (ppb) {ppb) (pphk} {ppb} (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} _ (ppm) (ppb) _ (pphh {(mg/l)
MW-4 11/02/95 37.04 11.67 25.37 42,000 - 390 210 2,800 6,300 270 — - — — —_ 7.91
| MW-4 02/08/96 37.04 B.156 28.B9 130 —_ 21 ND 1.5 0.69 ND — —_ — _ — 2.66
MW-4 () Q5/08/96 — - —_ — — — _ — — — - — — —_— — —
MW-4 08/09/96 37.04 10.24 26.80 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — - - - — 2.92
-4 11/07/96 37.04 11.58 2548 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _ — — —_ — 4,32
Mv-4 02110/97 37.04 B.45 28.59 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — —_— —_ 387
M- 05/07/97 37.04 9.85 27.19 ND e ND ND ND ND ND —— — — — — —_
MW-4 0BfO5OT 37.04 11.04 26.00 50 —_ 0.76 ND ND ND ND —_ _— _ —_ —_ 5.12*
MW-4 0B/12/98 37.04 8.85 27.19 — — — —_ — — - — —_ _— — —_ —_
MW-5 05/04/91 — - - 69,000 — 1,400 2,500 3,500 15,000 — -_— e _ — — —_
MW.5 09/19/91 — — - 57,000 - 1,600 2,700 5,200 20,000 — — - — — — —
MW-5 12/18/91 —_ — - 31,000 — 1,600 3,100 4,800 19,000 — — - — — — —
MW-5 03/17/92 —_ — — 81,000 — 850 1,600 4,800 18,000 o — — —_ —_ — —_
MWALS 05/19/92 — —_— — 84,000 - 760 1,500 4,000 17,000 —_ —_ — —_— _ —_— —_
MWwW-5 08/20/92 - —_ — 58,000 —_— B60 1,700 4,200 19,000 — —_ — —_— —_ —_ —_
MW-5 11/10/92 — —_ —_ B7,000 — 800 1,800 4,400 18,000 — —_ — — —_— — —_
MW-.5 02/20/83 —_ - - 17,000 — 75 ND 1,000 620 - — —_ — — —_ —
MW.5 0s/21/93 — - — 55,000 — ND 1860 3,500 12,000 —_ — — _— —_ —_ —
MW-5 08/23/93 - —_ —- 61,000 _ 340 360 3,600 14,000 — —_ — -_— — —_ —_
MW-5 11/23/23 -_ _ — 46,000 _ 290 310 4,100 15,000 -_ — - —_— wen —_ —_
MW-5 0224194 36.94 9.02 26,92 57,000 — 140 400 4,400 16,000 —_ — — — —_ —_— —_
MW-5 05/25/04 35.94 10.03 25.91 53,0600 —_ ND ND 4,000 14,000 — — —_ — — —_ —_—
MW-5 08/23/94 3594 11.57 24.37 61,000 — 360 380 4,800 17,000 — —_ — _ —_ — —_
MW-5 11/23/04 35.94 10.71 25.23 46,000 —_ 230 260 3,900 14,000 — —_— —_ —_ — -— —_
MW-5 02/03/05 35.94 7.69 28.25 56,000 —_ 140 330 3,500 13,000 —_ —_— — —_ —_ — —
MW-5 05/10/95 35.94 B.20 27.74 27,000 —_ 160 170 2,200 5,200 —_ -— — —_ — — —_—
MW-5 08/02/95 35.04 8.23 26.71 65,000 —_ 260 300 3,500 12,000 —_ — - —_ — — —
MW-5 11/02/95 35,94 1070 2524 240 — 0.76 ND 11 ND ND —_ _— _ —_ —_ 2.30
MW-5 02/08/96 35.04 7.36 28.58 54,000 — 210 180 3,400 12,000 170 —_ e — —_ _ 2.35
MW-5 05/08/96 35.94 8.25 27.69 52,000 —_ 170 200 3,600 11,000 170 —_ — —_ — —_ 1.28
MW-5 08/00/86 35.94 9.37 26.57 25,000 — 54 18 1,700 4,700 ND — — — —_ —_— 219
MW-5 11/07/86 35.94 10.685 25.20 2,100 —_ 42 ND 9.3 ND 2,300 — -— — — - 1.84
MW-5 02110/87 35.84 7.63 283 15,000 _ 46 29 1,400 4,100 ND —_ —_ -_— _ —_ 207
MW-5 05/07/97 35.84 8.98 26.96 38,000 — 120 ND 2,000 5,100 380 — — —_ -— — —_
MW-5 08/05/97 35.94 11.08 24.86 310 _ 1.0 ND B Vi 40 ND —_ — —_ - —_ 2.36"
MW.5 08/12/98 35.92 8.60 27.23 — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — — s —_ — —_
MW-E 0519192 — - —_ 1,300 — 20 24 ND 2.7 -— —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-6 0s/20/92 — - —_ 280 — 84 ND 0.5 0.84 — —_ — — — —_ —_
MW-6 11110/92 —_ —_— — 490 — 7.0 1.2 1.7 ND — —_ — —_ _ — —_
MW-8 02/20/93 — —_ —_— 2,400 — 43 ND 33 2.0 _ —_ — — — — —_
MW-6 05/21/93 —_ - - 940 —_ 18 1.0 71 7 — —_ -— — — — )
MW.-8 08/23/93 — —_ - 1,000 - 9.4 2.3 5.0 23 — —_ _— — — _ —_
MW-5 11/23/93 — —_ —_ 520 — ND 1.7 19 0.82 -— —_ — — - —_ —
MW-8 (1) 02/24/84 3587 B.39 27.28 810 — 12 ND 28 077 — —_ _— — — —_ —_
MW-6 05/25/94 35.67 9.65 2612 500 —_ " ND ND 0.73 — —_ —_ —_— — —_ —_
MW-6 0B/23/04 35.67 10.87 24,70 570 — 88 2.5 32 28 — —_ -— —_ — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mabil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE .
Well Elgvation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8250 TOG TRPO EDC EDB 2]4]
o Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) tppb)  (ppm)  (ppb)  {ppb} (mgl)
MW-6 11423/94 35,67 10.21 25,46 480 —_ 6.4 1.1 1.8 1.1 - — — - — —_ —
MW-8 02/03/95 35.67 6.99 28.68 660 — 4.8 13 1.4 ND -_ _ — -_ —_— —_ —
MW-& 05/10r95 35,87 7.53 25.14 470 — ND 0.65 1.4 0.67 _ _ —_ _ —_ —_ —_
MW-6 08/02/95 35867 8.66 26.99 360 — 3.2 ND 1.6 NC —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-6 11/02/95 3567 10.20 2547 470 — ND g.92 0.89 0.58 5.5 — — - - — 4.55
MW-6 02/08/98 3587 6.66 29.01 450 — 3.1 ND 1.1 0.68 ND - — - —_— — 3.77
MW-8 05/08/96 3567 7.40 28.27 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — —_ -— 3.40%
MW-§ 08/09/96 35.87 872 26,95 NO - ND ND ND ND ND - — —_ — - 3.53
M-8 11/07/96 35.67 10.12 25,58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 3.99
MW-8 0210/97 3567 6.88 28.79 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — —_— — 385
MW-6 05/07187 35.67 8.32 27.35 ND - ND 1.1 ND ND ND — — — —_ — —
MW-5 08/05/97 35.67 9.64 26.03 55 — 0.79 ND ND ND ND —_ — — - - s.37r
MW-B 08/12/98 35.68 8.02 27.66 — - — —_ —_ — — — —_ — — — —
MW-7 05M19/92 — - - 17,000 — 540 o0 1,200 1,800 - — — - - — —
MW-7 08/20/92 - — — 13,000 - 4560 54 ND 3,100 —- — — - —_ — —
MW.7 11/110/02 —— _— —_ 1,800 - 74 ND 230 350 —_ —_— —_— —_ — — —_
MW.7 T 02/20/93 — — —_ 1,800 — 37 4.6 1t 77 — -_— — —_ — —_ —_
MW-7 05/21/93 — — - 22,000 — 330 7 2,100 2,900 —_ - - — — - _
MW7 08/23/93 - - -— 33,000 — 380 ND 2,500 4,300 - — -— —_ — - -
MW-7 11£23/93 — —_ —_ 19,000 —_ 3o 30 2,500 2,300 — —_ _— — _ — —_
MW-7 () 02/24/94 36.09 B.95 27.14 16,00C - 220 19 2,400 3,200 - — — —_ — — -
MW-7 05/25/84 3609 10.00 26.09 14,000 — 200 ND 1,500 1,800 - _ —_ —_— — — —
MW7 08/23/84 36.09 11.43 24.66 19,000 —_ 210 50 2,000 2,800 — -_ —_ —_ — —_ —_
MW-7 11/23/94 36.09 10.69 25.40 10,000 — 220 ND 1,000 730 —_ -_ _ —_ —_ -— _
MW-7 02/03/85 36.09 7.49 28.60 26,000 —_ 170 ND 2,300 3,700 — _ —_ — _ — —_
MW-7 05/10/95 36.09 7.88 28.2¢ 1,300 — 13 1.5 170 230 — —_ — -— _ — —
MW-7 08/02/g5 36.09 9.02 27.07 15,000 — 200 ND 2,200 2,000 —_ _— —_— —_ _ _ —
MW-7 11/02/95 36.09 10.55 25.54 18,000 —_— 190 9.4 2,100 2,200 72 - —_ — _ — —_
MW-7 02/08/96 36.00 713 28.96 19,000 -— 150 ND 2,100 3,000 ND - —_ —_— — —_ 2.67
MW-7 05/08/96 36.09 71 28.98 13,000 — 130 18 1,900 1,600 85 — — —_ — e 2.20™
MW-7 0B/08/96 36.08 9.07 27.02 11,000 — 67 ND 1,700 1,800 ND — — —_ — — 2.37
MwW-7 11/07/986 36.09 10.76 26.33 32,000 — 160 ND 3,300 8,400 570 — — — —_ — 2.22
MW-7 0211797 36.09 7.22 28.87 7,100 - 585 ND ND 620 ND — — - - — 2.33
MW-7 05/07/97 38.09 B.47 2762 6,000 —_ 74 ND 560 330 250 — — — —_ — -_
MwW-7 08/0s/97 36.09 10.28 25.84 5,000 — 66 ND 420 240 ND — - - — - 2.69™
MW-7 08/12/98 36,06 8.42 2764 — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — — - — — — —
MW-8 05/19/92 - — — 5,300 - 28 3.3 286 21 - — — —_ — — —_
MW-8 (C) pa/20/a2 — — — 3,500 - 87 LN ND ND — —_ — — - — —
MW-8 1110192 — - — 1,800 — 20 ND ND ND — - — — — - -
MW-B 02/20493 - - —_ 2,200 - az ND 42 6.0 — - -— — — - —
MW-8 05/21/93 - — - 2,500 — 44 ND ND ND - — - — — — —
MW-3 (c) 08/23/93 — — - 280 — 43 4.5 ND ND -— — - — — — —
MW-5 11/23/93 -— — — 1,800 — ND 3.4 ND ND - — - - — — —
MW-3 02/24/94 38,89 10.44 26.45 1,200 — 10 23 ND 3.2 — — - -_ — — —
MW-3 05/25/84 38.89 11.12 25.77 14,000 — 29 ND ND ND -_ — - _— — —
MW-3 08/23/94 36.89 12.61 24.28 3,200 — 48 18 2.0 7.2 - — - — — — -
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-O  Benzene Toluene benzane Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPQ  EDC EDB Do
[ Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (pph) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) tpph) tppo} {epb) {ppb) (ppb) _ {ppm}  {ppb} (ppb} (mgf.})
MW-8 11/23/94 36.89 11.88 24.91 1,700 —_ 34 ND ND a1 —_ — —_ _— — —_ —
M-8 02/03/35 36.89 9.16 27.73 800 —_— 6.1 ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-B 05/10/85 36.89 8,35 27.54 1,400 —_ 15 1.5 0.65 0.84 —_— -— —_ - —_ -— —_
MW-8 08/02/25 36.89 10,40 26.40 580 — 8.3 1.9 ND ND — —_ -— —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-8 11/02/95 36.89 11.80 25.09 1,200 — ND 1.9 0.56 ND B4 — _— — —_ —_ —_—
MW-8 (9) 02/14/96 36.89 9.24 27.65 650 — 8.0 1.2 ND 0.52 ND — — — - —_ 3.85
MW-8 05/08/96 36.89 9.46 27.43 1,200 —_ 0.7 35 22 3.0 ND — —_ — —_ _— 209"
MW-B 08/09/86 36.89 10.47 26.42 350 — ND 12 Q.81 0.95 ND -— —_ _ _ — 2.56
MW-8 11107196 36.80 11.71 25.18 1,000 _ 23 ND ND ND ND —_— —_ -— —_ _ 1.67
MW-8 02/10/97 36.89 8.84 28.06 630 —_ 13 ND ND 8.1 ND —_ —_ — _— _— 2.10™
MW-8 (c) 05/07/97 368.89 10.12 26.77 1,200 —_ 26 3.4 ND 20 20 —_ — —_ — — —
MW-1 (o) 08/06/97 368.89 11.26 25863 590 — 9.8 ND ND ND ND _ —_— — —_ — 3.04™
MW-8 08/12/98 36.87 9.78 27.09 — _— — —_ - —_ — _— _— — — — _—
MW-9 0519/02 — — - 8,100 - 11 ND 25 58 — —_ — —_ — —-— _—
MW-9 (c) 08/20/02 —_— — —_ 3,800 —_ 37 ND ND ND —_ _— —_ — - —_ —
MW-9 11/40/92 — — — 4,200 — ND ND 21 23 —_ - —_ — — — —
MW-9 02/20/93 -_ —_ — 2,300 _ 47 ND 32 ND —_ — —_ — — _— _—
MwW-3 05/21/83 — — —— 3,200 _ 32 ND 8.1 ND — —_ — — - —_ —
MW-9 08/23/93 —_ — —_ 3.060 —_— 29 ND ND ND -— —_ — — _ —_ —_—
MW-9 11/23/93 — _— — 2,500 _ 23 21 ND ND —_ -— —_ — — —_ —_
MW-9 02/24/94 36.29 9,74 26.55 2,900 — 35 ND ND ND —_ —_— —_ — — — —_
MW-9 05/25/94 36.29 10,48 2581 ND — NO ND ND ND - - — —_ — — -
MW-g 08/23/94 36.29 11.99 24.30 2,800 — 28 32 ND ND — _ — —_ — — —_
MW-9 11423194 36.29 1.3 24.98 2,000 — 24 2.2 2.2 2.5 — _ -— —_ —_ — —
MW-g 02/03/95 36.29 845 27.84 2,100 — 26 2.5 ND ND — — —_ o~ — —_ —
MW.g 05/10/95 36.29 8.70 27.59 1,700 — 0.81 2.2 1.0 1.4 —_ — — _— — — —
MwW-2 0B/02/95 38.20 8.75 26.54 1,900 — 26 8.6 ND 38 _ — —_ — — —_ -
MW-8 11/02/85 36.29 11.16 2513 1,800 —_ ND 13 ND ND 11 —_ —_ — — —_ —_—
MVY-9 02/D8/96 36.29 8.18 28.14 1,800 — ND ND ND ND ND —_ _ —_ —_ — 3.62
MW-9 05/08/96 368.29 B.75 27,54 1,700 — 1.9 22 1.7 2.7 ND - — — —_ —_ 2.20"
MW-2 08/09/96 36.29 9.84 26.45 200 —_ ND 4.5 ND 0.58 ND —_ — —_ -—_ —_— 2.51
MW.9 11/07/96 36.29 11.10 25.19 920 — 24 ND ND ND ND — —_ —_ _— r— 2.06
MW-9 02M11/97 36,29 B.15 28.14 380 —_ 14 24 ND ND 16 _— —_ —_ — —_— 1.96™
MW-9 05/07/97 36.28 9.45 25.84 810 — " 3.9 .7 9.9 13 _— — — —_ — —
MW-8 (c) 0BIO5/97 35.29 10.70 25.59 850 _ 21 ND ND ND 33 — —_— — -_— _ 257+
MwW-9 08M12/98 36.27 9.18 27.09 —_ — — — — —_ _ — — — — - —_
MW-10 08/20/92 - -_ — 15,000 — 230 ND 1,000 350 —_ — — — — —_ —_
MW-10 1110782 —_ e - 15,000 — 300 42 3,500 330 nn —_ — —_ — —_ a—
MW-10 02/20/93 —_ — —_ 17,000 — 74 ND 1,000 620 —_ —_ -_— — — — —
MW-10 05/21/93 — —_ —_ 23,000 — 250 ND 3,000 240 —_ - — -— —_ — —
MW-10 08/23/93 — - —_ 20,000 — 230 13 3,200 140 — — — —_ — —_ —_
MW-10 11/25/93 — — —_ 18,000 — 300 10 2,800 110 — — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-10 n2/24/04 36.04 9.57 26.47 15,000 — 330 19 2,000 83 —_ —_ —_— —_— —_ — —_
MW-10 05/25/94 36.04 10.32 25.72 14,000 — 240 ND 230 62 —_ — —_— — —_ —_ _—
MW-10 08/23/04 36.04 11.81 24.23 16,000 —_ 250 41 1,800 74 —_ —_ —_ — — _ —
MW-10 11/23/84 36.04 1110 24.94 16,000 - 260 ND 1,600 49 _ — — —_ — —_ —_
p-\projecis\iables\O4fgn_gw Page & of 16



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEBE
Well Elevation Water Elevatlon TPH-G TPH.D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TO0G TRPO EDC EDB Do
1D Date (feet) (feet) {fest) (ppb)  {ppb) ___ (ppb) (ppb) ppb) {epb) __(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _{ppm) (ppb)  (ppb) (mgiL}
MW-10 ¥2/03/95 36.04 832 2772 17,000 _— 310 ND 1,800 93 — - e —_ — _— —
MW-10 5/10/95 36.04 870 27.34 12,000 — 260 16 1,200 54 —_ — — — — — —_
MW-10 08/02/95 36.04 9.55 26.49 8,900 —_ 240 ND 780 40 — — — — — — e
MW-10 11/02/95 36.04 11.03 25.01 8,300 — 190 ND 470 1.7 110 e — —_— —_ —_— 3.96
MW-10 02/08/96 36.04 8.05 27.99 8,700 _— 170 ND 440 ND ND — — —_ — _— 2.88
MW-10 05/08/96 36.04 870 27.34 7,100 - 100 ND 240 ND 43 — — — — — 271
MW-10 08/08/96 36.04 9.76 26.28 4,400 — 58 7.5 110 6.5 73 — - —_ — - 283
MW-10 11/07/98 36.04 10.92 25142 5,300 — 65 ND 110 ND 130 — — —_ — — 1.81
MW-10 02/10/97 36.04 8.10 27.94 6,800 — a9 ND 100 ND 210 — s —_ —_ — 2.03*
MW-10 05/07/97 36.04 9.28 26.76 4,800 — 76 ND 50 ND 160 — — — — — —
MW-10 08/05/97 38.04 10.51 25.53 4,200 — 52 ND 40 ND 81 - — — —_— — 2.78*
MW-10 08/12/98 36.02 9.27 28,75 —_— — — - — —_ — o~ —_ — —_ —_ —_
MW-11 (c) 08/20/92 — — — 4,600 —_ 62 ND ND 54 — — — — - —_ —
MW-11 11/10/92 —_ -— — 5,800 — 130 ND 260 42 — -_ — —_ - — —
MW-11 02/20/93 — — — 18,000 — 76 ND 1,000 630 — - — — - e —
MW-11 05/21/93 — — — 7,100 — 64 ND 340 120 — — - — — - —
MW-11 08/23/93 — -— - 5,400 — 68 ND 230 43 — — — — —_ _ —
MW-11 11/23/93 —_ — — 3,400 — 105 ND 120 43 —_ — - —_ — — —_
MW-11 02/24/94 35.50 9.20 26.30 4,600 — 170 ND 140 6 — —_ — —_ —_ — —
MW-11 05/25/94 35.50 9.64 25.56 1,400 —_ 49 ND 26 ND -— — — _ — — —
MW-11 08/23/94 35.50 11.39 2411 7,300 — 250 13 150 42 - - — —— —_ — —
MW-11 11/23/94 35.50 10.67 24.83 5,800 - 250 10 120 22 — —_ — — — - —
MW-11 02/03/95 35.50 8.02 27.48 4,400 —_ 110 ND 150 37 — — _— — — — —
MW-11 05/10/95 35.50 B.38 27.14 4,200 — 120 ND 170 338 — — —_ — — - —
W11 08/02/95 35.50 9.31 2619 4,200 —_ 110 ND 110 22 — —_ —_— —_ —_ — —_—
MW-11 11/02/95 35.50 10.85 24.65 8,100 — 150 ND 78 8.8 6,200 — — - — - 3.55
MW-11 (g) 02/14/96 35.50 8.18 27.32 3,100 — 60 ND 98 ND 4,000 — — — — —_ 219
MW-11 05/086/96 35.60 8.50 27.00 3,500 — 120 ND 160 ND 6,400 -—_ — — —_— —_ 2.06*
MW-11 08/00/96 35.50 2.48 26.04 1,100 — 42 ND 15 ND 4,300 — — — - - 21
MW-11 11/07/86 35.50 10.58 24,92 2,900 — 57 ND 13 ND 3,400 — - — — - 2,36
MW-11 02/10/87 35.50 7.88 27.682 600 —_ a5 ND ND ND 3,100 _ — -_— _— —_ 218"
MW-11 05/07/97 36.60 9.07 26.43 1,800 — 45 ND 31 ND 2,400 — — — _ — —
MW-11 0B/05/97 35.50 10.23 2527 2,100 — 35 ND 24 ND 1,800 —_ — — _ — 3.9
MW-11 08/12/98 35.50 8.85 26.65 — — — — —_ — — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-2 () 05/08/96 35.44 9.12 26,32 540 — 0.68 21 1.0 17 ND — - - — — —
MW-2 (h) 0Bf0Sr86 35.44 6,98 25.46 170 — ND 7.8 ND ND ND — — - — — —
MW.2 (1) 11/07/96 35.44 10.98 24.46 430 — 8.9 1.5 ND ND 10 — — - - — 2.85
MW-2 (d)(h)  02/11/97 35.44 8.63 26.81 230 — 46 1.0 ND ND 10 — — — - —_ 273
MW-2 (h) 05/07/97 35.44 9.68 25.86 ND —_ ND . ND ND ND 14 — — — —_ _ _—
MW-2 (h) 08/05/97 35.44 10.62 24.82 360 — 55 50 ND ND ND —_ — — — - 3.90*
MW-2 (h) 0g/12/98 35.44 843 26.01 -_— - — — —_ - —_ —_ — — — —_— —
MW-3 (h) 05/08/96 35.81 8.73 27.08 4,700 - 7.9 36 13 4.0 42 — —_ — —_ — —
MW-3 (h) 08/09/96 35.81 2.73 26,08 2,000 - ND 14 78 ND ND - -~ — — - -
MW-3 (h) 11/07/96 35.81 10.88 24.03 1,800 - 29 ND ND ND 40 — - — — - 2.41
MW-3 (h) 02/11/97 36.81 8.16 27.65 3,500 — 70 14 ND ND 150 — _ —_ — — 2.55*
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Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-O  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8280 TOG TRPO  EDC EDB Do
1D Date (teet) {feet) {teet) (pph) ___ (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) __ (pph) (ppb) (pPb}  (ppm) (ppb) _{pph) _ (mgik)
MW-3 (h) 05/07/97 35.81 0.35 28,48 3,100 — , 48 ND ND ND i10 —_ —_ — — _ —
MW-3 (h) QB/05/a7 35.81 10.44 25,37 3,200 e 43 57 ND ND 81 — —_ —_ — _ 3.74*
MW-3 (h) 08/12/98 35.82 9.1 28,71 — — — —_ — . —_ — — — — — —_
MW-1 12/08/87 35.77 11.63 23.84 _— — - —_ — — _— —_
M- 08/23/88 35.77 11.54 24,23 — — —_ — —_ _ - —_ — — — — _—
M1 06/07/88 3577 11.67 2410 <1,000 —_ 7.0 4.5 11 20 — — — _— — — —_
MW-1 08/05/88 577 12.59 23.18 — —_ —_ — — — — . — —_ — — —_
MW-1 09/08/88 35.77 12.86 22.81 600 —_ 1223} =10 7.0 18 —_ = —_ —_ 0.2 <0.1 —_
MW-1 12/05/88 a5.77 13.08 22.69 2,200 —_ 16 5.0 150 250 _ —_ _ - <1.0 <1.0 —
Mw-1 12/05/88 35.77 13.08 22.69 2,700 — 18 5.0 170 330 —_ — —_ — <1.0 <1.0 —
MW-1 ¥ar14/69 35.77 11.66 24.11 3,800 —_ 11 21 66 150 — — —_— — —_ —_ —_
W1 06/13/89 3577 11.85 23.82 3,000 — 2.0 1.0 23 51 —_— —_ —_— — —_ — —
M-1 09/13/89 35.77 13.22 22.55 1,400 — 0.8 2.0 6.0 8.0 _ — —_— —_ — —_ —_
M1 12/13/89 35.77 13,18 22.59 870 — 4.0 20 7.0 14 —_ — —_ — — — —_
MW-1 03/13/80 3877 12.28 23.49 870 — 1.0 <0.3 7.0 13 _ —_ —_— — — —_— —_
MW-1 10/11/90 35.77 13.71 22.06 2,100 —_ 4.5 4.3 19 84 — — —— — — —_ —
MW-1 04/05/%1 3577 11.28 24,49 8,000 —_ i9 12 B 130 — — — —_ —_ —an e
MW-1 10/30/91 35.77 14.00 2177 3,800 - 380 3 13 17 —_ — —_ — —_ —_ -
MwW-1 04/23/92 38.77 10.79 24.98 320 — 30 14 16 1.7 —_— — — —_ — — —
M1 Q7/20/92 3877 11,98 23.82 1,100 — 25 4.4 36 49 —_ — —_ _ pee — —
M1 10/30/92 sT77 13.24 2253 1,300 — 6.0 8.0 4.2 7.0 —_ — —_ —_ — —_— —
-1 01/20/93 3577 .70 26.07 1,000 — 7.7 341 4.9 7.2 -— — —_ — — —_ —_
MWY-1 04/30/93 3577 2.13 26.64 960 —_ 1.8 4.3 4.1 6.8 - — — — —_ —_ —
MW-1 08/06/93 35.77 10.55 25.22 850 — <1.0 1.9 2.2 1.9 — —_ — — — -— —
MW-1 10/22/93 35.77 11.38 24.39 920 — 1.4 1.3 0.7 6.0 — — — _— — — —
MW-1 01/25/94 3877 11.14 24.63 5,000 — <25 12 18 B0 — _— —_ - — —_ s
MW-1 04/05/94 35.77 10.34 2543 480 —_— 1.5 5.3 5.5 79 _ —_ — — —_ — —_
MW-1 07/01/94 35.77 10.96 24.81 1,000 -_— 0.9 B.5 9.7 29 — —_ _— — — — —
MW-1(a) 02/13/95 3877 —_— —_ —_— — o — - — —_ — —_ — — — _
MW-1 05/10/95 35.77 B.78 27.01 270 —_ 072 20 1.3 4.3 — —_ — — — —_ —_
MV-1 0B/02/95 3577 a7 26.06 310 —_ 2.0 <1.2 5.4 6.2 — -—_ — — — —_ e
Mw-1 05/08/96 3577 2.00 26,77 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 3.8 —_ — —_— — —_ —_—
MW-1 11/07/66 3577 10.76 25.01 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2.5 — —_ — —_ — —
Mw-1 05/07/97 BT7 9.24 26.63 190 —_ 0.6 <0.5 16 =0.5 <2.5 — —_— — —— — —
Mw-1 11/04/97 3577 11.35 24.42 81 — <05 =0.5 <0.5 =0},5 18 — —_ — — —_— —
Mw-2 12/08/87 35.00 10.79 24.21 —_ — — — —_ — — _— —_ - — _ —
MwW-2 05/23/88 35.00 10.80 24.20 - — - —_ —_ — — _— — — — - —
MW-2 06/07/88 35.00 10.93 24.07 <1,000 —_ 52 58 13 12 —_ —_ — —_ — — —_
MW-2 08/05/38 35.00 11.86 23,14 — — —_ —_— —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — — —
Mw-2 00/09/88 35.00 12.26 22.74 800 — 1.0 <10 =10 <10 —_— —_ _— —_ <1.0 <1.0 -
MW.2 090/08/88 35,00 12.28 22,74 400 -— 1.3 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 _ _ _ — <0.1 <0.1 e
MW-2 12/05/88 35,00 12.37 2263 <100 —_ <0.5 <1.0 20 <1.0 _— —_ —_ — <1.0 =1.0 —
MW-2 03/14/89 35.00 11.00 24.00 <500 - <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —_
Mw-2 06/13/88 35.00 11.22 23.78 <500 —_— 0.7 <0.5 20 3.0 —_— — — —_ —_— — —_
MW-2 09/13/69 35.00 12.53 22,47 <500 - 0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8 —_ — - —_ — — _
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Formar Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elavation Water Elevation TPH.G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO
1D Pate (faet) {feet) {faet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (pph) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} {ppm) (pph)  {ppb) (mgl)
MW-2 12/13/89 35.00 12.45 22,55 <50 — <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 — — —_ —_ — —_ —
Mw-2 03/13/90 35.00 11.53 2347 <50 _— <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — — —_ — — _ —_—
MW-2 10711/20 35.00 12.95 22.05 <50 — =0.5 0.6 0.7 1.1 —_— — —_ — —_ - —
MW-2 04/05/91 35.00 10.52 24.48 160 — 1.3 <0.5 07 0.8 -— — — — —_ — -
MW-2 10/30/81 35.00 13.62 21.38 &9 o 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ — —_ — — — —_—
Mwy-2 10/30/91 35.00 13.62 2138 a1 -— 7.4 0.5 0.5 <0.5 _— —_ -— — —_ -_— —
Mw-2 04723192 35,00 10.08 24.92 250 _— 53 29 3.5 11 —_ — - — — —_ —
MwW-2 07120192 35,00 11.22 2378 690 —_ G4 6.6 5.5 47 —_ — —_ —_— — _ —
Mw-2 10/30/92 35.00 12.62 22.48 =50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — —_ —_ — — —
MW-2 01/20/03 35.00 9,00 26.00 780 — <0.5 1.7 12 10 e —_ — —_ — —_— —_
MW-2 04/30/93 35.00 8.48 26.51 720 — 8.7 1.8 4.7 8.1 — —_ — - — — —_
Mw-2 08/06/93 35.00 9.92 25.08 780 — 2.4 1.2 26 34 —_ — — - - —_ —
Mw-2 10/22/93 35.00 10.70 24.30 1,700 - k] 53 11 80 — - — — —_ — —
MwW-2 01/25/94 35.00 10.48 24.52 600 - 11 1.9 24 37 — - —_— — —_ - —
Mw-2 04/05/94 35,00 9.88 25.35 970 —_ 6.0 <0.5 45 8.2 — — — — — e —_
MW-2 07/01/94 36.00 10.27 24.73 940 e 4.0 5.0 4.9 13 —_ — — — — — —
M2 02/13/95 35.00 B8.24 28.76 _ - — — —_ —_ —_— —_ J— — — —_ —
MW-2 05/10/85 35.00 8.15 26.85 —_ — - — —_ — — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-2 08/02/95 35.00 9.08 2592 260 — <1.0 <1,0 <10 1.2 — — — — — — —
MW-2 05/08/96 35.00 8.41 26.59 120 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 48 — — —_ —_— — —
MwW-2 11/07/96 35.00 10.08 24.92 —_ —_ — — — — _ —_ —_ — _ — —
MW-2 05/07/97 35.00 B.05 26.95 160 _ <0.5 <0.6 <0.8 <0.5 9.3 —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-2 11/04/97 35.00 10.70 24,30 — —_ —_ —_ — — — — — —_ _— —
MW-3 12/08/87 38.17 12.31 23.86 — - —_ — — — — — — — —_ —_ —
MVV-3 05/23/88 g7 10.82 25.35 —_ — — —_ — - —_ — — — — _— —_
MW-3 06/07/88 38,17 1210 24,07 <1,000 - 6.3 13 23 220 -_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_
MW-3 (8/05/88 38.17 13.04 2313 — — — — — — —_ — - — — —_ —
MWW-3 09/08/88 387 13.41 22.7% 2,000 -— 1.2 <1.0 38 100 —_ — —_— —_— =<0.1 <0.1 —_
MWW-3 12/06/68 3617 13.60 22.87 3,000 _ 10 <10 250 740 -_— —_ —_— _ <10 <10 —_
MWV-3 03M4/89 3817 12,15 24.02 &00 —_ 1.4 0.5 87 17 — — m— — —_— -— -—
M-3 06/13/89 3617 12.40 23.77 10,000 —_ 2.0 6.0 290 530 — — — —_ —_ — —_
MW-3 09/13/89 36.17 13.68 2249 8,100 — 4.0 3.0 B85 10 — — — — — — -—
MW-3 12M13/89 36.17 13.58 22.59 2,800 — 20 <0.3 N 170 — - — — —_ —_ —
MW-3 0313790 36.17 12,62 23.48 4,200 _ 17 <0.3 130 200 —_ —_ — — - —_ —
MW-3 10/11/80 36.17 4.1 22.06 9,800 —_ 3.0 28 380 B840 —_ — —_ — -_ — —_
MW-3 10/41/90 38.17 14.11 22.06 9,800 - <3.0 12 430 720 — — - —_ — —_ —_
MW-3 04/05/91 36.17 11.65 24.52 120,000 — <6 200 €30 970 - — — -— — - -
MW-3 04/05/81 3617 11.66 24.52 96,000 — <15 92 420 570 —_ — — - —_ — -
MW-3 10/30/91 3617 14,36 21.81 5,100 —_ <0.5 8.8 5] 73 — — — —_— —_ — —_—
MW-3 04/23/92 3617 11.24 24.93 590 — <0.5 18 1.1 0.6 — — — -— —_ —_ —
- MW.3 07/20/92 36.17 12.38 23.79 2,100 —_ 12 35 25 21 _ —_ —_ —— — —_ —
MW-3 10/30/92 36.17 13.68 2249 2,900 — 8.t 8.0 23 20 — _ —_ — — — —
MW-3 01/20/93 38.17 10.16 28.01 420 - 42 3.8 3.1 2.3 - — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-3 04/30/93 3817 9.64 26.53 340 - 1.7 0.9 <0.5 <1.5 - — — — — —_ —_
MVV-3 08/06/93 .17 11,08 2512 3,000 — <10 8.4 77 6.1 — — — —_ _— —_ —_
MW-3 10422/93 38.17 11.88 24.31 3,000 —_ 3.6 3.4 <0.5 6.2 — —_— _ — e —_ —
MwW-3 01/25/94 36,17 11.66 24.51 5,800 —_ B.2 15 18 34 —_ — _ —_ —_ —_ —_
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summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Farmer Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyi- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benrene Toluene henzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (pphb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) tppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)} {mgll)
MW-3 04/05/94 36.17 10.82 25.35 1,700 — 50 32 29 31 -_— —_ — —_— — — —_
MW-3 07/01/94 36.17 11.43 24.74 3,800 — 1.3 16 12 20 — — - —_ — _ —
MW-3 02/13/9% 36.17 5.33 26.84 1,700 - <2.5 <25 4.0 5.4 —_ — —_ —_— — —_ —
MW-3 05/10/95 36.17 9.26 26.9% 20,000 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 —_ —_— — -_— —_ —_ —
MW-3 08/02/95 368.17 10.20 26.97 1,700 — <10 <10 <10 <10 —_ — —_ - —_ — —
MW-3 05/08/96 3617 9.53 26.64 720 — <1.0 1.8 1.3 20 52 — — _ —_ — _—
MW-3 11/07/86 3617 11.44 24.73 1,400 — <1.2 =<1.2 <1.2 69 7.9 — — —_ —_— — —_
MW-3 05/07/87 | 36.17 9,37 28.80 1,500 —_ 9.7 <20 37 <2.0 <10 — — —_ — — —
MW-3 11104197 36.17 11.76 24.42 1,300 — 16 7.4 <2.0 36 21 —_ — — —_ — —
MW-4 12/08/37 36.05 11.72 24.33 — — —_ — —_ -_— —_ —_ — _ —_— — -
MWw-4 05/23/88 38.05 11.81 24.44 —_ _ — — — —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-4 06/08/88 36.05 11.94 24.11 <1,000 —— =<0.5 31 1.0 1.1 —_— — -_— —_ — — —_
MW-4 08/05/88 38.05 12.80 23.25 —_ - —_ — — — — — —_ — — — —
MWVW-4 00/08/88 36.05 13.18 22.86 1,300 — <1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —_ — —_ -_ =<{.1 <0.1 —_—
M4 12/08/88 36.05 13.31 2274 100 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 - -— — —_— <1.0 <1.0 -
MW-4 03/14/89 36.05 11.88 2417 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ _— — - —_ — —
MW-4 06/13/89 36.05 12.19 23.86 <500 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — — -— — —
MW-4 09/13/89 36.05 13.49 22,56 <500 - <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 — — — —_ — -— —
MW-4 12/13/89 36.05 13.33 2272 140 —_ 0,3 <0.3 <0.3 =0.5 — _ — —_— - — —
MW-4 03/13/00 35.05 11.49 24 .56 210 — <0.3 <0.3 <D.3 <0.6 — e — - -_— — —_
MW-4 10/11/90 36.05 13.83 2212 370 —_ <0.5 28 1.9 3.9 —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-4 04/05/91 36.05 11.42 24.63 790 — <0.& 1.8 1.6 2.3 —_ _ _ — — -_— —
MW-4 10/30/¢1 36.08 14.43 21.62 510 — <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ — — — —_ —_ —
MW-4 04/23/92 36.05 10.93 2512 as0 —_ 6.6 7.0 58 11 -— — — — — — —_
MW-4 0712092 368.05 12.14 23.91 500 _— =0.5 1.2 0.6 2.2 — — —_ — — — —_
MW-4 10/30/92 38,05 13.45 22.60 750 —_ =0.5 1.4 6.0 21 — — -_— —_— —_ — —
MW-4 01/20/93 36.05 .78 28.29 280 —_ <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —
MwW-4 04/30/93 36.05 8,19 28,86 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 _— —_ a— -— —_ - —_
M4 08/06/93 36.05 10.68 2537 580 — <1.0 12 <1.0 <3.0 —m —_ ——n — _ -— -_
M4 10/22/93 36.05 11.54 24.51 <50 — <Q.5 0.5 <0.5 <t.5 - — — _— —_ —— e
MW-4 D1/25/04 35.09 11.37 24.68 1,200 —_ 2.0 5.4 5.5 8.2 —_ _— — —_ _— — f—
Mw-4 04/05/94 368.05 10.5% 25.54 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 — - — - —_ — _
Mw-4 a7/01/24 36.05 1.14 24.91 350 — <0.5 <05 <0.B <0.5 —_ -_ —_— —_ — — -_—
MW-4 02/13/95 36,08 8.895 27.10 —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ — - - _— -
MW-4 05/10/85 36.05 §.86 2719 — — — — — — — — —_ — — _ —
MwW-4 08/02/95 36.05 9.90 26.15 130 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_— _ —_ —_— —_—
Mw-4 05/08/96 36.05 9.10 26.95 <50 — <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 7.5 —_ —— —_ — -— —_—
MW-4 11/07/96 36.05 10.78 25.27 — — —_ — —_ — —_ — _ — — _ —
M4 05/07/97 36.05 8.88 27.07 120 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 — — — — — —
MW-4 11/04/97 35.05 11.47 24.58 —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ —_— — — _
MWY-5 12/08/87 3585 12.04 23.61 —_ — —_ _ — _— — — — — _ _— —
MW-& 05/23/88 35.65 11.39 24,26 _ - — — - — —_ —_ —_ —_— — — —_
MW-5 06/06/88 35.65 11,48 2417 <1,000 — <0.5 5.0 2.0 55 —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_—
MW-5 08/05/88 35.65 1242 23.23 — — —_ — —_ — _ _— —_ — — —_ -
MW-5 09/08/88 35.65 12.79 22.86 340 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — - - 0.2 <0.1 -_—
MW-5 12/06/88 35.65 12.86 22.69 <100 — <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 — -— — _— <1.0 <1.0 —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Farmer Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Tolueng benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO
2] Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {pph) {ppl) {ppb) {ppb) (pph) {opk) __ (ppb) {pph) {ppb) _ (ppm) (ppk) (ppb) _(mof)
MW-5 Da/14/89 35.65 11.58 24.07 <500 — <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — _ -_ —_ — - —_
MW-5 06/13/89 35.65 11.80 23.85 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 — —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-5 09/13/89 35.65 31 22.54 <500 - -_ <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <Q.5 — - —_ — — — —
MW-5 12013189 35.65 13.30 22,35 <80 — <03 <Q.3 <0.3 =<0.6 —_ — —_ —_— — - —_
MW-5 0313190 35.65 1212 23.53 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.8 — — — — — - —_
MW-5 10/11/90 35.65 13.56 2.9 <50 — <Q.5 <0.5 <05 1.0 —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-5 04/05/81 35.65 11.09 24.56 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — -_— _ —_ -— —
MW-5 10/30/91 35.65 1412 21.53 <50 —_ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — —_ _ —_ -— —
MW-5 04/23/92 3565 10.58 25.07 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.6 — — - - — — —_—
MW-5 07/20/92 35.65 11.78 23.87 <50 — <0.5 <0Q.8 =<0.5 0.7 — — — _— —_ — _
MW-5 10730/92 35.85 13.08 22.57 <50 — <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 -_— —_ — _ —_ —_— —
Mw-5 01/20/93 35.65 §.44 2724 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <[5 <0.5 —_ - — — e —_ —
MW-5 04/30/93 35.65 8.85 26.80 <50 — <0.5 0.5 <5 <1.5 —_ — — — —_ —_ —
MW-5 08/06/93 35.65 10.35 25.30 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 — —_ _ —_ - — —
MW-5 10/22/93 35.65 11.19 24.46 <50 - 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 — —_ — — —_ -— —_—
MW-5 01/25/94 35.65 11.02 24.63 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — —_ —_ — - —_
MW-5 04/05/24 35.65 10.15 25.50 <50 — <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ — _ — — -— —
MW-5 07/01/94 35.85 10.79 24.86 110 - <0.5 1.0 <0.% 08 _ — — - — — -
MW-5 02/13/95 35.65 8.6¢ 26.99 - — — — — — —_ — — —_ — — —
MW-5 05/10/95 35.65 8.50 2715 — —_ _ — —_ — — — — — —_ — _
MW-5 08/02/25 35.65 9.48 26,17 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <Q.5 —_ _ - — — —_ —_
MW-5 05/08/98 3565 8.80 26.85 <50 — <0.5 063 <0.5 <05 71 — —_ —_ — - —
MW-5 11/07/96 35.65 10.18 25.47 — — - — —_ _ — — - —_ — —_ —
MW-5 05/07/97 35.85 B.86 26,79 <50 —_ <0.% 0.63- <0.5 <0.5 <25 — — —_ — — —
MW.5 11/04/97 35.65 11.17 24 .48 — — —_ — — — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-8 06/08/68 36.92 12,90 24.02 - <1,000 — <0.5 6.0 11 30 s —— — _— — —_ —
MW-8 08/05/88 35.92 13.76 23.18 — — —_ - - — — — — . — —_ —
MW-6 Q9/08/88 356.82 14,13 22.79 1,200 -_ 0.6 <1.0 95 16 — _— _ —_ 0.3 =0.1 —_
MW-6 12/06/88 36,92 14.28 22.64 600 — 0.7 <1.0 6.0 8.0 — —_ — — <01 <1 —
MW-6 03/14/8% 36.02 12.91 24.01 <500 — <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — -—_ — — —_ -
MW-6 06/13/89 36.92 13.03 23.99 2,000 —_ <0.5 0.9 3.0 5.0 —_ — —— —_ — — —_
MW-6 09/13/89 36.92 14.35 22.57 2,300 — 1.0 3.0 0.9 3.0 — —_— — —_ —_ — —
MW-G 12/13/89 36.82 14.39 22.53 870 —_ 5.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 —_ _— —_ — —_ -—_ _—
MW-6 03M3/80 36.92 13.76 23.16 1,000 — 1.0 <0.3 1.0 1.0 — - — — —_ — —_
MW-8 10/11/280 36,92 14.88 22.04 370 — <0.5 1.1 08 08 —_ — - —_ — —_ _—
MW-6 04/05/1 36.92 12.38 24.54 520 — <0.5 1.0 1.0 <0.5 — — — —_ — — —
MW.-8 10/30/91 36.92 15.00 21.83 760 — <0.5 18 09 <0.5 - — — — — — ——m
MW.-8 04/23/92 36.92 11.89 24.93 1,000 _ 30 22 7.4 32 _— —_ — - — —_ —_—
MwW-8 07120192 36.92 13.14 23.78 400 _ <0.8 0.8 <0.5 0.5 —_ —_ - —_ - —_ —
MW-5 10/30/92 36.92 14.45 22.47 420 —_ 23 13 <0.% <0.5 - -_ — —_ - — —
M-8 01/20/93 36.92 10.80 26.12 680 — 4.3 07 1.1 0.8 — — — —_ _— — —
M6 04/30/83 36,92 10,38 26.56 750 - <0,5 1.5 0.7 <15 — - — —_ — — —
MW-G 08/06/83 36.92 11.7% 2517 1,200 _ <0.5 29 0.6 <0,9 — _— _— _— — -_— —_
MW-6 10/22/83 36.82 12.60 24.32 1,100 - 8.7 1.1 0.6 <1.5 — —_ — — — — —_—
MW-6 01/25/94 36,92 12.41% 24.57 730 - 5.3 34 1.2 2.2 — _ — — —_ — —
MW-6 04/06/94 36,82 11.54 25.38 450 —_ 10 3.3 06 06 — _ — — _ — —
MW-6 07/01/94 36.82 12.20 24.72 1,000 —n 1.6 6.5 0.8 1.8 — -— —_ — — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Deapth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevatlon Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or B260 TOG TRPO  EDC EDB Do
1D Date (feet} (fest} (fest) (ppb)  (ppb) ___ (pph) {ppb) {pphb) (ppb) __ (ppb) {pph) (ppb)  (ppm)  (ppb) _(ppb) (mgiL)

MW-6 02/13/95 368,92 10.20 26.72 B70 —_ <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 _— —_ —_— — —_ — -_—
MW-6 05/10/95 38.82 10.04 26.98 690 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 _ — - —_ — — —
MW-6 08/02/85 36.92 10.980 26,02 1,200 —_ <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 — —-_— —_ — - —_— _
MW-6 05/08/96 36.92 10.28 26,64 700 —_ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25 — —_ — — —_— —_
MW-6 1107196 36,92 11.28 25.64 450 —_ 5.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 — — — — —_ —
MW-6 05/07/97 38.92 10.48 26.44 1,700 — 240 4.4 <1.0 <1.0 6 — — _ — - —_
MW-6 11/04/97 36.92 12.42 24.50 1,400 — <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 15 — — —_ — — —
MW-7 06/03/88 s 11,66 2405 <1,000 — <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 -_ — — — —_ — —
MW-7 08/05/88 35.71 12.51 23.20 — —_ — —_ — — - — — —_ — — -
MW-7 08/08/48 35.71 12.88 22.83 80 — <01 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - — —_ 0.2 <0.1 —
MW-7 12/06/38 35.71 13.06 22,65 <50 — <01 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — — — <0.1 <0.1 -
MW-7 03/14/89 35,71 11.74 23.97 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 — — - — — - —_
MW.7 06/13/89 35.71 11.87 23.84 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 — — — _— —_ —_ -
MW-7 09/13/80 35.71 — —_ —_ — — —_ — — —_ — — _ —_ — —
MW-7 12/13/89 35.71 13.10 22.61 <60 —_— <0.3 <0.3 0.3 <0.6 - — — —_— — —_ —
MW-7 03/13/90 35.71 12.21 23,50 <50 —_— <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 —_ — —_ - —_ — —_
MW7 10/11/20 3571 13.68 22,03 66 — <0.5 0.8 1.5 3.0 — — —_ —_ - -— —_
MW7 04/05/91 357 11.27 24.44 260 — 08 0.8 07 1.1 — — — — —_ — —_
MW7 10/30/91 35.71 14.10 21.61 <50 — <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — —_ —_— —_ _
MW-7 04/23/02 35.71 10.74 24.97 <50 — «Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 ~— — —_ —_— — — -
MW-7 07120002 35.M1 11.88 23.82 <50 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - — - —_ —_ — _
MW-7 10/30/92 35.M1 13.20 22.51 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — —_ — — —_
MW-7 01/20/93 3571 9.58 2613 <50 — <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 Q.5 — - — — - — —
MwW-7 04/30/93 35,71 9.04 26,67 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 — —_ —_ — —_ _— —_—
MW-7 08/06/93 8N 1045 25.26 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —_ _ —_ — — —_ —
MW-7 10/22/93 35.71 11.34 24.37 <50 — <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.6 — —_ — — o - —
MwW-7 01/25/94 35.71 11.14 24 57 <50 — <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.56 —_ — — — — —_ —_—
MW-7 04/05/94 35.71 10.25 2548 <50 — <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — — - —_ -—
MW-7 07/01/94 35.71 10.67 25.04 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ —_ _— — —_ -_ —
MW-7 02/13/95 357 8,71 27.00 e —_ —_ — —_ —_— — —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-7 05M10/95 35.71 8.67 27.04 —_ —_ — — — — -— — —_ — — —_ _—
MW7 08/02/95 35.71 9.66 26.05 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - — — — —_
MW-7 056/08/96 3571 B.92 26.79 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -_ —_ e — — —
MW-7 11/07/96 3571 10.36 25.35 —_ — - - — - — — —_ — —_ — —
MW-7 05/07/97 3571 8.2t 26.50 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 —_ _ _ —_ —_ _—
MW7 11/04/07 35.71 11.01 24.70 _ — — —_ —_ — — —_ - — — — _
MW-8 06/08/88 35.28 11.32 23.96 <1,000 - 0.5 <08 <0.5 <0.5 — — - - —_ — —
Mwv-8 D8/05/88 35.28 12,16 2312 _ - — — — — - — — — _ — —
MW.-8 09/08/88 35.28 12,52 22.76 <50 _ =0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —_ -— — — 0.1 0.1 _
MwY-B 12/05/88 35.28 12.69 2258 <50 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — — — <0.1 <0.1 —
MW-8 03/14/39 35.28 1143 23.85 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 — —_ — e — — —
MW-8 0BM3/89 35.28 11.50 23.78 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_ - - — — -—
MW-8 09/13/89 35.28 —_ _ —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ — —_ — —_ — —
MW-8 1213/89 35.28 12.72 22.56 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — — — — - — —
MW-8 03/13/80 35.28 11.83 23.45 <50 — =0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 —_ -_— — —_— —_ —_ —
MW-3 10/11/90 35.28 13.31 21.97 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - _ — — -— —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Dapth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPC EDC EDB Do
1D Date (teet) {faet) {feet) {pph} (pph} {ppb) (ppb} {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (pph) {ppb) (ppm} {ppb) _(ppb} (mgil)
MW-8 04/05/91 35.28 10.80 24.38 <50 — <Q.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 — — _ — — — —_
MW-8 10/30/91 35.28 13.56 21.72 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — —_ _— _ —_ -
MW-8 04123192 35.28 10.42 24.86 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — —_ — _— — —_
MW-8 07/20092 35,28 11.54 23.74 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_—
MW-8 10/30/02 35.28 12.84 22.44 <50 — =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_— — — — —_ — —_—
MW-8 01/20/63 35.28 9.40 25.88 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 —_ —_ — —_ -—_ —_ _
MW-8 04730/93 3528 B.84 26.44 <50 — <Q.5 <0.5 <0.6 =1.5 — — — —_ — —_ —_
MW-B 08/06/93 35.28 10.17 251 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 — — — —_ _— — —
MwW-8 10022193 35.28 11.04 24.24 <50 — <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 — - —_ — — —_ —
MW-8 01/25/84 35.28 10.81 24.47 <50 — <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ —_ — —_ -—
MW-8 04/05/94 35.28 9.94 25.34 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — —_ — — — _—
MW-8 07/01/84 35.28 10.92 2436 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_— — — —_— — — —
MW-8 02/13/85 35.24 B.53 26.75 — —_ —_ — —_ — - _ — -— _ — —
MW-8 {e) 05/10/95 35.28 - — — — —_ — — — — — — —_ —— —_ —
MW-8 06/06/95 35.28 B.76 26,52 =50 — <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —_ _ — — —_ —_ —
MW-8 08/02/95 35.28 9.38 25.90 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - — — — —_— —
MW-8 05/08/96 35.28 8.70 26.58 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 — —_ — — e —
MW-EB 1107196 35.28 10.23 25.08 —_ — — —_ —_— — —_— — — — —_ — —
MW-8 05/07/97 35.28 8.74 26.54 =50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 _ — - —_ —_ —
MW-8 11/04/97 35.28 10.63 24.65 —_ —_— —_ —_ — _ — —_— —_ — —_ —_ —
MVV-A 05/10/95 _ 9.08 —_ 210 _— <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 - <0.5 — — —_ — — _ —_
MW-A 08/04/95 — 10.02 — 220 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ - — — _-— —_ —_
MW-A 05/08/96 —_ 9.50 - 78 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 — —_ _— — —_ -—
MW.A 11/07/96 - 1114 — 480 —_ 35 <0.5 3.1 1.3 <2.5 — — - — —_ —_
MVV-A os/07i9T — 9,54 — 18 — 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.60 <25 —_ — —_ — _ _
MW-A 11/04/97 -— 11.45 — 230 _ 1.6 1.0 <0.5 0.70 4.1 —_ — —_ — — —_
NOQTES: TPH-G = total peiroleum hydiocarbons as gasoline ppb = parts per billion

TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as dissel
MTBE = methyl-tart butyl ether

TOG = tolal oil and grease
TRFO = tolal recoverable petroleum oil
EDC = 1,2-dichleroathane
EDB = ethylene dibromide
DO = dissolved oxXygen

ppm = parts per mililon
mg/L = milligrams per liter

NO = not detected 2% or above method delection imit
— = not analyzed or nof provided
* = unidentified hydrocarbons <C10

= = gissolved oxygen measurement taken afler purging well

(8} The anafylicat results of the groundwater sample for welt MW-1 were inconsistent with the previous
analytical results for this well. Sequoia Analytical Laboratory re-anatyzed the sample past hold time;

therefore, the rasults may be biased jow.

(b) Monitoring wall MW-1 was rasampied on November 20, 1985. The vial containing the water sample

collacted from this wel on Movember 2, 1995 was Inadvertenily broken by the laboratory.

Dissolved oxygen reading was laken an November 2, 19985,

() Sequoia Analylical Labaratary reported thal the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
non-gasclineg mixture,

{d) Sequoia Anakytical Leboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appeaar to ba gasaline.

pi\projectsitablastOdipn_gw
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elegvation TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TO0G TRPO EDC EDB Do
D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) __ (ppb) _ {ppb) (ppb) (pph} {ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _ (ppm) _ (ppb}  (ppb) _(mgM)

(e) Well was inaccessible.

{f) Al EPA BD10 constituants wers non-detectable,

(@) Monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-11 were resampled on Fabruary 14, 1986. The vials confaining
the water sampies collecled from the wells on Fabraary B, 1995 wers inadvertently broken by ihe

laboratory. Dissolved oxygen reading was taken on February 8, 1888.

th) Well located on Shadrall property,

piiprojects\tables\O4fgn_gw Page 16 of 16
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EXHIBIT 4

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste.
The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to
the well box top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot
relative to a county or city benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory
standards.

NON-PURGE METHOQOD:

TRC utilizes the “non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wells.
Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 40C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a
letter issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

4. 'The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.

5. The well does not contain free product.

6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater
sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging




and sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and
sampling details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific
conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is
being tracked at the well, our requirements do not preclude the measurement of other
parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events
immediate to being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-
purged and purged sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well
or as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and
sampled in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain
no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled
are representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are
typically measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered
complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four
casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the
well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler’s initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 40C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 5

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS




Project Na.: Mé

TRC Altlan Geoscience, Northern California Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM:

TRC Altan Personnel: j Ch ;rﬁ*ff? o

Station No: (- F &N Date: i/fé /0',2.
T I
Well Screen |Depth to] Depthte| Free Product | Free Product Total {Dissolved Comments
Number | Interval | Water | Product| Thickness {ft)] Recovery | Depth |O:(mg/L)
A W ot} . 0} 1
Mii-24 it 24 57 2
& -~ i
M A 104 “{ "¢ 2
-, [y ja} ;,,; s
My - SA i 30 - o,

g\generahformsifiuidfrm xls

10/12/99




TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations
GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
site U FEN Pioject NO.;ﬁQﬂﬁ’?é Sampled Byi:j- CJ’M&?;‘F’*" _ Dale ’/fé‘ <

Welt No. iy ad]f\ Purge Method :-2 Lc& fr‘,( Well No._* 'V “L"’ L Purge Method L g [(' i:rh(l..
R g e a
Totat Depth (feet) AL i Depth to Preduct (feel‘ Totat Deplh {feel) lg:. e Ceplh to Product (feet}
) oy -
Depth to Walter {feet): _{- i Product Recovered {galtons)_ Depth to Water (leet) () A Product Recovered {gallons}y

=i iy [ 2] i . o~
Water Column (feet): 15,1 ? Casing Diameter (Incnes).-gl ' Water Columa (feety 1 - H {: Casing Diametes (Inches): 2
80% Recharge Depth (feel). ld?-l' 1 well Volume (gal!ons]:j-;ft“ BO% Rec.harge‘Deplh {feet): l'{).'” 1 well Valume {gallons) 1.5

Twne | Time | Ceplh |Volume|Conduc-|{ Tempei Time Tyne Depth {VolumejConduc-| Temper
St | Stop fro Water Purgad| twity | atue | pH Stat | Stop |ToWater| Pucged| twty | ature 1 pH
i) resy) | gatods | (uSiom) (F oyl . 1 T ety |qations|ustem| (F. €
51 17 |5 b5 ikl 0.5 (545 1645
117 n ) 1667 J[ 6.77 14 ESY
] T4 i17 £33 e.0s (.5 6e 3 6.5
|
i , L
[ | — i -
Totat Purged l‘? ¥ l Time Sampled 926 " jTolal Puged ]‘T 5_] Tune Sampled l?;{{‘\
Commenls: Comments:
Tu{btdll‘)" o Turbidity= B
Well No. fAv 54 Purge tethod ':;g_hd JeTrie wenl Mo Purge Melhod _
Total Depth (fﬂel) 22 "1 i . Depth 1o Product {lzel) Talat Depth {feel} ) Cepin to Product (fetl:
Depth to Water (lccl) "; Product Recovered (gallunsy __ Depth to Water {fecl) B Froduct Recovered (gallonsy
Water Column {feet). —'3 -‘3 Casing Drameler (Inches) ., ™ " water Colurnn (fzet), Casing Diametet (Inches)
80% Recharge Dapth {feet) H 0L 1 vwel voinme (gakions ) pRS ef 80% Recharge Depth (feely 1 Wel Volume (gallons)
Time T:me 7)D-=—p|!1__ Volume|Condus [ Tempar E Tuna Tlm-‘—; Deopin [ MolumepCondus Teﬁ.ag-err
Start § Slap {To Watarl Purged oH Slan Slap i ToWaler| Puigad| Lty ature pHl
(feet; {agalions|iusic (tz=l) Jgatlonzl{u3fca) | (F . F )
e s
B E S
ifo’ca% Purged ] ¢ ]?i;e Sampléa [i‘uj‘(‘ _ﬁLTTO\aW Purged _| ] Time Sampled [
Comments: Comments:
| Turbidity= - | Turbidity=
Well No. Purge Melhod Welt No. Purge Method __
Totai'Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feel): Total Depth (feet) Depih to Product {feet):
Depth to Water (feel)  Product Recovered {gallons):__ Depth to Waler (feet) Proguct Recovered {galions}:
Waler Columnn {feet) . Casing Diameler {lnches)_ Water Column (feet): i Casing Diameter (Inches).
£0% Recharge Depth (feety 1 Weli Volyme (gafions) _ B0% Recharge Depth (leei). 1 Well Volyme (gailons):
Time | Time | Depth |VolumejConduc{Temper- Time [ Time | Depts |Volume Conduc)[Ternper-
Stat | Stop |ToWater| Purged] tivity | ature | pH Stad | Stop | To Water| Purged| tvity | ature | pH
(feety [gallons|(uS/em)}(F  C) (feety lgallons (uSJcm)_ {(F.C)

Tolal Furged Time Samgled ‘

Turtnduty-

Turb:duryu




DAILY FIELD REPORT

Job Name: (- Fén/ Project Number: o [~Cjl{4- 76 Date: f//é/cf,z
Location: 14994 [ J«+h S?L_ngkﬁmm Weather: 5L-ﬁ.hnui Day: :‘qum,;dﬁ?
Staff: 3. Cluele<fos Reason For Site Visit/‘. <t Qi M /5‘

Check where applicable and provide brief description of condition:

[ ] Power Poles: | Compound: [ ] Vacant Lot:

[ ] Lock on Fence: [} Drums on Site (contents & date):

[ 1 Visual Inspection of External Well Heads:

Arrived o st @& 00 am |

Momtored ol wells S DTiv. b Jecd ol wells,

Pmréieaﬁ all  wells  Three + s well  yofume 3 o Jopse A

£07 cchareg, Then SYnp led
-'.‘_/ -

Lot ) Site. @ .00 am.




MOBIL UNIT COST FIELD FORW
GROUND WATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

PROJECT NUMaer_ 11 Cil 4 - 76 ALTON PERSONNEL  ~J - Chucleste s
STATION NUMBER. (Y - F&n/ ' DATE }Jic/ oz
WEATHER _ Sunng DAY v&‘;J;mdﬂ?
HOURS
Hours spent travelling to and from site {return): l
. Hours spent cn site: = o
Number of mob/demobs to and from site: |
MILEAGE _
Roundtrip mileage from Alton’s office to site {1 man) '7(:
Roundtrip miteage from Alton's office to site {2 man}: o
WELLS MONITORED AND SAMPLED
. Number of wells monitored but not sampled: O
Number of wells monitored and sampled {depth to water < 265 feet): _ = i
Number of wells monitored and sampied {depth to water >25): O
Number of wells monitored and sampled using No Purge Method: &
DRUM INVENTORY )
Number of drums of ground water disposed into onsite ARS: G I
Nurmber of galions of groundwater purged and transported: r:& ______ o
THRAFFIC CONTROL )
Mumber of days for major street teaffic control: O -
Number of days for non-major street traffic control: O
Cast far Caltrans lane closure: " _
FREE PRODUGCT PUMP-OUTS ~
Free product pump-out discipline travel {cap of 200 miles): ¢ B
MNumber of free product pump-out equipment mobidemobs: @ o
Number of wells [manual pump-outsh: -

FIELD NOTES: . )
Ar“rn"edz en St @ & 00 Am

™

Mendored all ivells for DT, T abcled  all wells,
Puarged _all wells Fhree Fimes well velume | allowed
EO 7 rech arge. Fhon  Sam ffea{ ‘
Left s @ 100 pu




EXHIBIT 6

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



Test/America

INCORPORATED

1/26/02

TRC ALTOR 3879
FKATHRYN QUINNELL

5052 COMMERCTAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 94520

This repert includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

04-FGN 14994 E. l4th St.. The Laboratory Project number is 268707.
An executed copy of the chain of custody and the sample receipt form
are also included as an addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MW-2A 02-49593 1/16/02
MW-14 02-4959%4 1r16/02
MW-34A 02-A9595 1/16/02

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permigsion of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: Wx/ L AL Report Date: 1/26/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S5., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S§. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric 5, Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Jennifer P. Flynn, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: O1168CA

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRivE / Nasnvivie, TN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL
5052 COMMERCTAL CIRCLE

INCORPOARATED

Lab Number: 02-A9593
Sample ID: MW-2A
Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: O4-FGN
Date Collected: 1/16/02
Project: 04-FGN Time Collected: 9:30
Project Name: 14994 E. 14th St. Date Received: 1/22/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:30
Page: 1
Report Quan Dil Analysis Analysis .
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*(ORGANIC PARAMETERSX
Benzene 9.80 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/26/02 4:38 D.Ramey 8021B 267
Ethylbenzene 6.50 ug/l 0.50 0,50 1 1726402 4:38 D.Ramey 8021B 967
Toluene 5.10 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/26/02  4£:38  D.Ramey 80218 957
Xylenes, total 9,80 ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/26,02 4:38 D.Ramey 8021B 967
Methyl-t-butylether 16.0 ug/1 0.50 0.50. 1 1726702 4338  D.Ramey B021B 967
TPH (Gasoline Range) 2500 ug/l 50.0 50.0 1 1/26/02  4:38  D.Ramey 2015M/5030 967

Surrogate

.BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.

% Recovery

Target Range

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report,

2960 FosTter CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL .
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE

INCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A9594
Sample ID: MW-1A

Sample Tyge: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: O4-FGN

Date Collected: 1/16/02

Project: O4-FGN Time Collected: 10:00

Project Name: 14994 E. 14th St. Date Received: 1/22/02

Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:30

Page: 1
Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Limit  Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANI( PARAMETERS*
Benzene 11.7 ug/1 0.50 0.30 1 1726702 5:0G7  D.Ramey 80218 967
Ethylbenzene 6.80 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/26/02  5:07 D.Ramey 8021B 367
Toluene 1.60 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/26/Q2  5:07  D.Ramey 80218 967
Xylenes, total 6.00 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/26/02  5:07  D.Ramey 80218 867
Methyl-t-butylether 23.9 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/26/02 5:07 D.Ramey BO21B 967
TPH (Gasoline Range) 2690 ug/l 50.0 50.0 1 1/26/02  5:07  D,Ramey 8015M/5030 967
Surrogate % Recovery 'Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 119. 67. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGNTON DRIVE / NasuviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE

K C

GRPORATED

Lab Number: 02-39595
Sample ID: MW-3A
Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:
Date Collected: 1/16/02
Project: 0Q4-FGN Time Collected: 10:30
Project Name: 14994 E. l4th St. Date Received: 1/22/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:30
Page: 1-
Beport  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 19.0 ug/l 5.00 1.00 16 1/26/02 5:35 D.Ramey 8021B 967
Ethylbenzene 16.0 ug/1 5.00 1,00 10 1/26/02 5:35 D.Ramey 8021B 967
Toluene ND ug/l 5.00 1.00 10 1/26/02 5:35 D.Ramey 80218 967
Eylenes, total 14.0 ug/l 5.00 1.00 1¢ 1/26/02  5:35 D.Ramey 8021B 967
Methyl-t-butylether 28.0 ug/1 5.00 1.00 10 1/26/02 5:35 D.Ramey 8021B . 987
TPH {Gascline Range) 4900 ug/l 500. 100. 1¢ 1/26/02  5:35 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 967

MIBE confirmed by GC/MS method 8260 @ <5.00 ug/i.

Surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

% Recovery

Target Range

# = Recovery outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTer CrREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 04-FGN
Page: 1

Matrix Spike Recovery

Analyte units Orig. Val. MS Val Spike Cone Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**|JST ANALYSIS*=

Benzene mg/L < 0.00050 0.05140 0.05000 1G3 82. - 125. 967 BLANK
Toluene mg/l < 0.00050 0.05230 0.,05000 105 77. - 121. %67 BLANK
Ethylbenzene mg/1 <« §.00050 0.05410 0.05000 ., 108 76. - 128. 967 BLANK
Xylenes, total mg/ L < §.00050 0.09910 0.1000 99 79. - 125. 967 BLAKK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/L < 0.00050 0.04460 0.05000 89 7r. - 128, 367 BLANK
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l < Q.050¢ 0.909 1.00 91 72. - 126. 967 BLANK
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 104 67. - 135. 967
Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit {.C. Batch

**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/1 0.05140 0.04950 3.77 13. 267
Toluene mg/l ¢.09230 0.04980 4,90 13. 967
Ethylbenzene 7 mg/1 0.05410 0.05090 6.10 13. 967
Xylenes, total mg/1 0.09910 0.09360 5.71 13. 967
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.04460 0.04350 Z2.50 12. 967
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 0.909 0.888 2.34 20. 967
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 106. 967

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Enown Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**[JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/l 0.1000 Q.09250 92 82 - 122 967
Toluene mg/1 0.1000 0.09190 92 77 - 119 967
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.1000 0.09450 94 76 - 125 967

Project QC continued .

7 2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / Nasuviule, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORFORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 04-FGN

Page: 2
Laboratery Centrol Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
Xylenes, total mg/1 0.2000 0,1724 86 73 - 123 967
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.1000 0.07880 79 71 - 126 967
TPH {Gaseline Range) mg/1 1.00 0.909 91 75 - 126 967
BTEX/GRO Surry., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 101 67 - 135 967

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**UST PARAMETERS#*#

Benzene < 0.0005C mg/1 967 1/25/02 18:04
Toluene < 0.0005¢ mgrsl 967 1/25/02 18:04
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005C mgri 967 1725702 18:04
Xylenes, total < .00050 mg/2 967 1725702 i8:04
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.00050 mg/1 967 1425702 18:04
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 967 1/25/02 18:04

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**UIST PARAMETERS** ]
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 117. % Recovery 967 1725702 18:04
# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 268707

2960 Foster CREtGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE.TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATERD

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 04-FGN
Page: 3
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The previous group of samples has a request for additional testing
based upon these results. See the chain of custoedy!

Do not destroy this sheet until login has requested the appropriate
tests,

2960 FosTER CrEIGHTON DRIvE / NasuviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ALL WATER UST SAMPIES FOR EXZON OR CHEVRON IN THE STATE OF CA
REQUIRE A SPECTAL ELECTRONIC DELIVERABLE IN COELT FORMAT.
AFTER ENSURING THAT THE HARDCOPY IS CORRECT AND THE DATA
HAS BEEN FAXED TO THE CLIENT, FORWARD THE ENTIRE FOLDER WITH
HARDCOPY RESULTS TO LEAH OR JOHN TO GENERATE THESE FILES.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NashviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

. i Phone: 615-726-0177 AR Bt
TeStlxmeI‘lca 2::; \:::tgrhgf;?;hton . Toll Frae: 800.765.0880 Ex¢conMobil

‘WeoRFOAAFES Nashville, TN 37204 Fax: 615-726-3404 ‘j—},.) . TRC/
: ran  Quinned | (
Consuitant Name: TRCG 579 Report To Ka j L
Address; 5052 Commercial Circla Invoice To: (ExxonMobil PM unless atherwise indicate) _
: ‘ 2
City/State/Zip: Concord, CA 94520 Account# 3 85 70} AT
ExxonMobil Project Mgr: (Frene. Or“f'gm PO #: "f[ LEs &
Telephone Number: {925) 688-1200 Fax No.: (925) 688-0388 Facility 1D # O {- v

. aoe . 191th S5F
Sampler Name: (Print) James Chidester Site Address _[499¢ E. /4

Sampler Signature: %M@ City, State Zip Deua Leamcfr'o i (A
' Analyze For

Preservative Matrix T
& = ~ =K
o T (= o a
76810 = 5|2 81~ £l
- @ AEE gl |9 |3
o ala|lz].. P = @
— © = MIEIEIRS t % P =
3 8 | = = A Y e KR R P - = N = bt
g | g |2 A RHEHE I H A IR 218
= | 8 Sleg - A 2 . e}
3188 AR RN HEHHE | = | H1= 8
2 g |2 alE|= 6’3100355‘6%8’_5f~t~1‘ Bir o
s | E |85 1% ¢|212)312|215|8]8|815)2]518]G| §| & 258
Sample ID / Description o L il el el e 3l 0 o - ‘ & [ Na L
Gean  M-2A4 fisfoz| 930 | if | ¢ N X A X{X| A
| 9y mw- A 000 ] | l f r
] am
a5 45 mu- 3A N v {b [V
Special Instructions: 2 i Firmn hi UTRE b A Laboratory Tommenis:
C"'M M 7 646 © Ternperature Upon Receipt:
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
: , VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
Religquished by: /4, Date "~ Time |Received by: Date Time
i r
(mé——« i//ézaz_ 1330 v 0
. i
Relisguished by: 1. Date Time |Received by TestAmeriga: Date Time
g 4 , \ _
%‘le-w 1/2.‘/0;1 oo Wﬂm 1=tz | Gy

v




TESTAMERICA,IN C.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

CIient:____T/g C_ BC# M
Cooler Received On:/ -'2,2—[ And Opened On: ’22 / ~{_By:Marvin Blumhoefer
/Z/LA-——L M

Lo~

{Signature)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened ? &/ DEg&ES CE]SIUS

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?......uvuivernvenneroooooooo
2. Ifyes, how many, what king and where: TAPE /
3. Were custody seals on containers and LT SRR

4 Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?. v iereiiinrennnnn,

3, Were custody papers inside c00er?....u.uvvvvevrvoeensrsssooooooo .NO
6. Were custo dy papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?...........cooveurvernrnn. @ NO
7 Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.iene, @)---NO
8. What kind of Packing material used? Eubb!ewrap ?__‘?ﬂ'_’“ts Vermiculite Other None
9. Was sufficient ice used (if approprxate)" .................................................... .

10. Did all bottles arrive in good condxtlon( unbroken)?

11. Were all bottle labels complete (#,date signed,pres,etc)'? o beeraiethnestaeneereoes
12. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?
13. Were torrect boitles used for the analysis requested?........oeeeeervivirenieinneinnn

4, a. Were VOA vialg TECEIVEUT. .ottt

13, Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?.................o.ooooeorooon
16. Were COTTECt PrESEIVAIVes USed2.....ouuu.vvveeoereeeereosooooooooooooo
17. Was residug| chlorine present?...........,.v..voeovsoveooo
18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

9/12/00

Cooler Recej pt Form LF-1




EXHIBIT 7

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST -THIRD QUARTER 2001




Water Transport Form

Name:
Address;

City, State, Zip: Torrance, CA 90509-2929
Description of Water:
The generator certifies that this water
as described is non-hazardous.

'ExxonMobH Qil Corporation

3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2

Monitoring well purge water

Phone: (310) 212-1877

for ExxonMobil Qil Corporation

ate Site moun ampler's} ate ite | Amount Samplers
Generated.| Number| Generated | Initials Generated | Number | Generated | Initials
1 7/10/01 E04-FGN 27 JC 16
21 7124/01 99-105 69 SK 17
3l 772501 99-UCB 64 JC 18
4 8/2101 10-680 37 Jc 19
51 8/9, 10/01 | 04-GL8 472 JC 20
6{ 8/15/01 SR-0OSA 60 JC 21
7| 81701 099-272 124 JC 22
8| 8722, 23/01 | 04-GPE 281 JC 23
9]  8/25/01 99-319 385 0s 24
10]  8/29/01 99-319 155 JC 25
11 8/31/01 10-K5E 65 JC 26
12 27
13 28
14 29
15 30
Total:l 1739
Transporter Infc
Name: PSC
Address: 395 West Channel Road

City, State, Zip:  Benicia, CA 94510

Truck ID No.:

Phone: (800) 800-7472

(Typed or printed full name & signature}

{Date)

Recerwng Facilit

‘Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip:

Profile No.:

McKﬁtnckk Waste Trealment Slte

56533 Highway 58 West

McKittrick, CA 93251

ggeneraliformsimon-well.xls

901-796-0Y

Phone: (805) 762-7607

{Typed or printed full name & signature)

{Date)

11/13/01
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EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST—FIRST QUARTER 2002

TO BE FORWARDED UPON RECEIPT




